NOTICES:

1. On January 22, 2014, the Board of Estimates approved the
Resolution on the Regulation of Board of Estimates Meetings
and Protests, effective February 05, 2014. Pursuant to the
Resolution:

a. Anyone wishing to speak before the Board, whether
individually or as the spokesperson of an entity must notify the
Clerk of the Board in writing no later than by noon on the
Tuesday preceding any Board meeting, or by an alternative date
and time specified in the agenda for the next scheduled meeting.
The written protest must state (1) whom you represent and the
entity that authorized the representation (2) what the 1issues
are and the facts supporting your position and (3) how the
protestant will be harmed by the proposed Board action.

b. Matters may be protested by a person or any entity
directly and specifically affected by a pending matter or
decision of the Board. In order for a protest to be considered,
the protestant must be present at the Board of Estimates
meeting.

C. A Procurement Lobbyist, as defined by Part 11, Sec. 8-
8 (c) of The City Ethics Code must register with the Board of
Ethics as a Procurement Lobbyist In accordance with Section 8-12
of The City Ethics Code.

The full text of the Resolution i1s posted iIn the Department of
Legislative Reference, the President of the Board’s web site,
(http://www_baltimorecitycouncil.com/boe agenda.htm) and the
Secretary to the Board’s web site (http://www.comptroller.
baltimorecity.gov/BOE._html).

Submit Protests to:

Attn: Clerk,

Board of Estimates

Room 204, City Hall

100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202


http://www.baltimorecitycouncil.com/boe_agenda.htm�
http://www.comptroller.baltimorecity.gov/BOE.html�
http://www.comptroller.baltimorecity.gov/BOE.html�

NOTICES - cont’d:

2.

BOARD OF ESTIMATES” RECESS
OCTOBER 01, 2014

The Board of Estimates is scheduled to be in recess at 9:00
a.m. and 12:00 noon on October 01, 2014.

The Board of Estimates will not receive or open bids on
October 01, 2014. The Board of Estimates will reconvene on
October 08, 2014.



BOARD OF ESTIMATES” AGENDA — SEPTEMBER 24, 2014

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

1.

Prequalification of Contractors

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31, 1991,
following contractors are recommended:

Conewago Enterprises, Inc. $ 179,028,000.00
Johnston Construction Company $ 48,204,000.00
Moretrench American Corporation $ 571,149,000.00

Road Safety, LLC

Specialty Underwater Services, LLC
Trionfo Builders, Inc.

US Modular Group East, Inc.

Window Consultants, Inc.

1,500,000.00
1,500,000.00
8,000,000-.00
2,439,000.00
5,481,000.00

B A PR

Prequalification of Architects and Engineers

of
the

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Architectural and
Engineering Services, as amended by the Board on June 29, 1994,
the Office of Boards and Commissions recommends the approval of

the prequalification for the following firms:

Celadon Technologies, LLC Engineer

Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. Engineer
Landscape
Architect

Land Survey

Siegel Rutherford Bradstock & Engineer
Ridgway, Inc.

Tech International Corp. Engineer



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Health Department — Agreements

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various agreements. The period of the agreement is July 1, 2014
through June 30, 2015.

1.

KENNEDY KRIEGER INSTITUTE, INC. $ 40,030.00

Account: 4000-427115-3080-294309-603051

The Kennedy Krieger Institute, Inc. Center for Autism and
Related Disorders (CARD) will provide screening assessment,
training and staff case consultation by a trained
psychologist with expertise iIn the early identification of
autism spectrum disorders.

The Agreement is late because the Department was wailting
for signatures.

Case Monitoring Services Agreement

Case Monitor Name Rate of Pay Amount
2. JACQUELINE S. GAUGHAN, $45.00 per case/ $107,500.00
R.N. 125 cases/month

$37.50 per hr.
for CFC Program
$50.00 per com-
pleted Inter-

RAl Comprehensive

Evaluation
Accounts: 4000-425515-3110-306700-603018 $ 100,000.00
4000-426215-3110-306800-603018 $ 7,500.00

The Maryland State Department of Health and Mental Hygiene
(DHMH) 1s designated as the single State agency to
administer all aspects of the Maryland Medical Assistance
Program. The Health Department has an agreement with the
DHMH to participate iIn the program as the case monitoring
agency and to contract with Medical Assistance Personal
Care (MAPC) Case Monitors who will supervise personal care
services to eligible recipients.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Health Department — cont’d

The Case Monitor will exercise iIndependent professional
judgment and carry professional Hliability iInsurance. The
Case Monitor will be an independent contractor and not an
employee of the City.

The Case Monitor will be responsible for establishing a
plan of personal care for each eligible recipient assigned
to him/her, unless otherwise iIndicated. She will make home
visits at least once every 90 days, maintain clinical
records, and consult with each client’s personal physician
and other providers in order to develop a care plan.

In addition, the Case Monitor will conduct an InterRAI
comprehensive evaluation on each MAPC recipient and inform
them about participation iIn the Community First Choice
(CFC) Program, which allows states to offer the option of
certain community-based services as a state plan benefit to
individuals who meet an institutional level of care. The
Case Monitor must offer the CFC option of community
services to older adults and people with disabilities to
enable them to live iIn their own homes.

The Agreement is late because of changes made to the MAPC
Program. The template was revised to 1iInclude the new
billing procedure codes and reimbursement rates for
personal assistance services.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Agreements have been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

Dept. of Housing and Community Development — Options

1. Jack Needle, 838 Division St. G/R $ 825.00
Jeffrey Komins, P/R, $90.00
Marc Komins, P/R

2. Jack Needle 1840 Division St. G/R $ 825.00
Jeffrey Komins, P/R $90.00
Marc Komins, P/R

3. Daniel Donnelly 1104 N. Milton St. G/R $ 333.00
Moore, Jr. $50.00

Funds are available in account 9910-910634-9588-900000-704040,
Whole Block Demo Project.

4 _ Barbara Ann Lewis 3502 Woodland Ave. L/H $24,300.00
& Joyce Maude Fisher

Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900000-704040,
Park Heights Project.

In the event that the option agreement/s fTail/s and settlement
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Board’s approval
to purchase the iInterest iIn the above property/ies by
condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than
the option amounts.

DHCD — Condemnations

5. EverBank 4746 Park Heights G/R $ 750.00
Ave. $90.00
6. LienLogic REO FI, 2610 Rosewood Ave. L/H $19,350.00
LLC



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

OPT10ONS/CONDEMNAT ION/QUICK-TAKES:

Owner(s) Property Interest Amount

DHCD — Condemnations — cont’d

Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900000-704040,
Park Heights Project.

The fair market value is substantiated iIn appraisals made by
independent appraisers contracted by the City. This will permit
the City to have title to, and 1If necessary Immediate possession
of the subject properties interests, in conformity with the
requirements of the applicable laws.



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve the
Extra Work Orders
as listed on the following page:
7
The EWOs have been reviewed and approved
by the Department of
Audits, CORC, and MWBOO

unless otherwise indicated.

0972472014



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

EXTRA WORK ORDERS

Contract Prev. Apprvd. Time %
Awd. Amt. Extra Work Contractor Ext. Compl.
Department of Public Works - Office of Engineering &
Construction
1. EWO # 001, $ 0.00 — S.C. 900, Improvements to Sanitary

Sewers in Upper Jones Falls and Maryland Avenue Areas in

the Jones Falls Sewershed

$14,572,624.80 $ 0.00 Insituform Tech- 30 -
nologies, LLC CCD

The new contract completion date will be February 5, 2015.

Department of Transportation

2. EWO # 001, $ 0.00 — TR 11313, Kent Street Transit Plaza
and Pedestrian Corridor
$ 895,000.05 $ 0.00 P. Flanigan & 60 -
Sons, Inc.

The new contract completion date will be November 9, 2014.

3. EWO # 001, $ 0.00 — TR 12015RR, Reconstruct Deterio-
rated Manholes at Various Locations Citywide
$ 932,779.00 $ 0.00 Cuddy & Associates, 90 -
LLC
The new contract completion date will be December 21, 2014.




AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Department of Recreation & Parks — Amendment No. 1 to On-Call
Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Agreement with Greenman-Pedersen,
Inc. for Project No. 1167, On-Call Engineering Design Services.
The Amendment No. 1 extends the period of the Agreement for one
year, or until the upset limit is reached, whichever occurs
first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$250,000.00 — increase in upset limit

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On October 5, 2011, the Board approved the On-Call Engineering
Design Services Agreement with Greenman-Pedersen, Inc. for
Project No. 1167, for a period of three years iIn the amount of
$750,000.00.

This Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Agreement will increase the
upset limit to $1,000,000.00 and allow the consultant to provide
additional services for the Department to complete several on-
going capital projects.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will comply with Article No. 5, Subtitle 28 of
the Baltimore City Code and the Minority and Women’s Business
Enterprise goals established in the original agreement.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND INCREASE IN THE UPSET LIMIT
AND WILL REVIEW TASK ASSIGNMENTS.

(The Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Agreement has been approved
by the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Department of Recreation & Parks — Amendment No. 1 to On-Call
Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Agreement with Rummel, Klepper &
Kahl, LLP (RKKL) for Project No. 1167, On-Call Engineering
Design Services. The Amendment No. 1 extends the period of the
Agreement for one year, or until the upset limit is reached,
whichever occurs first.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$250,000.00 — increase in upset limit

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On October 26, 2011, the Board approved the On-Call Engineering
Design Services Agreement with the RKKL for Project No. 1167,
for a period of three years in the amount of $750,000.00.

This Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Agreement will increase the
upset limit to $1,000,000.00 and allow the consultant to provide
additional services for the Department to complete several on-
going capital projects.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

The consultant will comply with Article No. 5, Subtitle 28 of
the Baltimore City Code and the Minority and Women’s Business
Enterprise goals established in the original agreement.

AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND INCREASE IN THE UPSET LIMIT
AND WILL REVIEW TASK ASSIGNMENTS.

(The Amendment No. 1 to the On-Call Agreement has been approved
by the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Department of Recreation and Parks — Program Open Space
Funding Agreement

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Program Open Space Funding Agreement with Parks & People
Foundation, Inc. (PPF). The agreement will expire on September
30, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1,000,000.00 — 9938-905794-9474-900000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On March 31, 2010, the Board approved the acceptance of a
$750,000.00 Funding Agreement and a $1,500,000.00 Program Open
Space Funding Agreement for the PPF to redevelop the former
Superintendent’s Mansion and grounds at Druid Hill Park into an
urban ecology center. The agreements were amended on June 6,
2012, August 20, 2013 and December 11, 2013.

The City has received an additional $1,000,000.00 of Open Space
Funding for Phase 2 of the Project. Under this Program Open
Space Agreement, the funds will be utilized for design and
construction of the new urban ecology center, to include a
laboratory wing, storage barn, green building demonstration
model and improvements to the park landscape.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The Funding Agreement has been approved by the Law Department
as to form and legal sufficiency.)

10



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Dept. of Rec. & Parks — cont’d

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S
$1,000,000.00 9938-903794-9475
State Druid Hill Park

Mansion Improve-
ments — Reserve

0972472014

TO ACCOUNT/S

9938-905794-9474
Druid Hill Park
Mansion Improve-
ments - Active

This transfer will provide funds to cover costs associated with
the funding agreement with Parks and People Foundation for
redevelopment of the former Superintendent”’s Mansion and grounds

at Druid Hill Park.

(In accordance with Charter requirements,

requested from the Planning Commission,
having reported favorably thereon.)

11

a report has been

the Director of Finance



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

Law Department — Settlement Agreement and Release

The Board 1is requested to approve and authorize execution of
Settlement Agreement and Release of the following claim:

1. Charles Faulker v. Officer Daniel Hersl $49,000.00
et al.

Account: 1001-000000-2041-716700-603070

The Settlement has been reviewed and approved by the
Settlement Committee of the Law Department.

(The Settlement Agreement and Release has been approved by the
Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

12



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

Mayor’s Office on Criminal — Grant Award
Justice (MOCJ)

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize acceptance of
the Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and
Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the Grant is August 1, 2014
through June 30, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$84,922_.00 — 4000-475615-2252-690500-600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION

The grant is entitled “Juvenile Diversion 11”. The Department’s
Juvenile Diversion Program targets juveniles arrested for non-
violent offenses iIn Baltimore City. The youth are given the
opportunity to participate 1In the Diversion Program as an
alternative to formal booking and referral to the Department of
Juvenile Services. The grant funds will provide salaries for a
Coordinator and a part-time Trained Diversion Assessment
Specialist housed within the Baltimore City Juvenile Justice
Center.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT
CONFIRMED THE GRANT.

(The Grant Award Special Terms and Conditions have been approved
by the Law Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

13



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

Mayor’s Office on Criminal — Memoranda of Understanding
Justice (MOCJ)

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of the
various Memoranda of Understanding (MOU). The period of the MOU
iIs August 1, 2014 through July 14, 2015.

On February 6, 2013, the Board approved and authorized
acceptance of the grant award for the “McElderry Park
Revitalization Coalition Project”, which aspires to iImprove
community safety by designing and implementing effective,
comprehensive approaches to addressing crime within the targeted
neighborhood, McElderry Park. The following organizations will
provide a component of this Project.

1. BALTIMORE UNITED VIEWFINDERS $37,500.00
OF FUSION PARTNERSHIPS, INC.

Account: 4000-472813-2252-690700-600000

The organization will teach technical skills such as
photography, videography and animation to middle and high
school students of the McElderry Park neighborhood.

2. CENTERS FOR GRACE-FULL LIVING $12,500.00
AT AMAZING GRACE EVANGELICAL
LUTHERAN CHURCH

Account: 4000-472813-2252-690700-600000
The organization will combine traditional and iInnovative
community organization methods to engage and mobilize

residents of McElderry Park in an effort to revitalize and
improve the community as a whole.

14



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

MOCJ — cont’d

3. EPISCOPAL COMMUNITY SERVICES $44,000.00
OF MARYLAND (ECSM)

Account: 4000-472813-2252-690700-600000

The ECSM will provide McElderry Park residents the support
services and referrals necessary to acquire marketable job
skills through a comprehensive workforce development
program.

The Memoranda of Understanding are late because the Department
recently received documents from organizations.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Memoranda of Understanding have been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

15



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

Police Department — Grant Award Letter of Intent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize acceptance of a
Grant Award Letter of Intent from the Governor’s Office of Crime
Control and Prevention (GOCCP). The period of the Grant 1is
October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$80,000.00 — 4000-475815-2021-212600-600000

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Grant i1s entitled “Domestic Violence/Witness Liaison”. The
Baltimore”s Domestic Violence/Witness Liaison program assists in
developing and implementing strategies specifically iIntended to
provide assistance to domestic violence victims, as their
case(s) progress through the criminal justice system. Program
funds will provide salary support for personnel who will perform
a multitude of tasks that support the effort to reduce the
incidents of domestic violence iIn Baltimore City.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Grant Award Letter of Intent has been approved by the Law
Department as to form and legal sufficiency.)

16



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

Police Department — Back Payment

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the back payment of salary to
Ms. Robin Blackmon. The back payment is for the period July 2,
2013 through July 22, 2013, less other salary she earned during
that period.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$4,697.01 — 1001-000000-2041-195500-601062

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On July 2, 2013, Ms. Blackmon was suspended without pay. Ms.
Blackmon was restored to pay status by the Department effective
July 23, 2013. Pursuant to Article 16(A)(2) of the Memorandum of
Understanding between the Baltimore Police Department and the
Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 3, Ms. Blackmon is entitled
to receive back pay for the period she was suspended without

pay -
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

17



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/25/2014

Police Department — Back Payment

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the back payment of salary to
Mr. Carlos M. Vila. The back payment is for the period August 9,
2012 through February 10, 2014, less other salary he earned
during that period.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$104,872.71 — 1001-000000-2041-195500-601062

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

On July 8, 2012, Mr. Vila was suspended without pay. However, he
wasn’t taken out of pay status until August 9, 2012. Mr. Vila
was restored to pay status by the Department effective February
6, 2014. Pursuant to Article 16(A)(2) of the Memorandum of
Understanding between the Baltimore Police Department and the
Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 3, Mr. Vila i1s entitled to
receive back pay for the period he was suspended without pay.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE.

18



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL MATTERS

* * * * * *

The Board is requested to approve
all of the Personnel matters
listed on the foll ow ng pages:
20 - 35
Al'l of the Personnel matters have been approved
by the EXPENDI TURE CONTROL COWM TTEE.
All of the contracts have been approved

by the Law Departnent as to formand | egal sufficiency.

19



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Depart nent of Pl anning

1.

MICHAEL GALDI $22. 36 $41,000.00
Accounts: 9905-903009- 9188-900000- 709009 $28, 000. 00
9910- 910635- 9588- 900000- 709009 $ 5, 000. 00
4000- 406915- 1873- 187400- 601009 $ 3, 000. 00
5000- 594014- 1875- 263200- 601009 $ 5, 000. 00
M. @Gldi will work as a Contract Service Specialist 11
(AS Analyst). H's duties will include, but are not limted

to devel oping and producing digital and hardcopy conputer-
generated GS data layers and custom nmap products;
assisting and advising Cty agency staff on GS projects
and nmappi ng requests; preparing and setting-up exhibits for
Area Master Plans. He will be responsible for devel oping
and converting conplex geo-databases; utilizing 4GS
software to perform conplex spatial analysis and queries;
conducting denographic and I|and wuse policy analysis,
contributing to information gathering, data nanagenent,
research, quantitative and policy analysis and eval uation
of planning practices. In addition, he will be assisting in
conpleting the final version of new zoning maps;
mai ntaining the online mapping and public comrent system
for zoning along with the Myor’s Ofice of Information
Technol ogy; designing and creating accurate cartographic
products in response to the news nedia, public events,
public safety, and natural disaster energencies, etc. The
period of the Agreenent is Septenber 29, 2014 through
Sept enber 28, 2015.

. Create the foll ow ng Position:

Classification: Gty Planner |
Job Code: 74137
Grade: 927 ($59, 600.00 - $95, 400. 00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $89, 265. 00 — 1001- 000000-1875-187400- 601001

20



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anount

Heal t h Depart nent

3.

EL1ZABETH MICKLO $ 8.32 $ 8,220.16

Account: 4000-432915-3024-268400- 601009

Ms. Mcklo will continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist Il (Nutrition Aide) at the Hatton Senior Center.
This is a 2% increase in the hourly rate from the previous
contract period. She wll be responsible for review ng
mai |, screening tel ephone calls and visitors, and providing
information. In addition, Ms. Mcklo will work with the

Program Manager on specific matters, setup and serve Eating
Together Program neals Mnday through Thursday, handle
inventory supplies, assi st seni ors, and advise the
supervisor on program problenms and comunity resources
avai l able for program use and maintain resource files. The
period of the Agreenent is COCctober 1, 2014 through
Sept enber 30, 2015.

PAULETTE WILLIS $ 8.16 $ 8,062.08
Account: 4000-432915- 3024- 268400- 601009

Ms. WIlis will continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist Il (Food Service Mnager). She wll ensure

recei pt and storage of food products, ensure that neals are
served, and that the service area and equipnent are Kkept

clean and sanitary. In addition, Ms. WIlis wll prepare
and maintain paperwrk and the neal count. She wll also
maintain supply inventory and participants’ records,

mai ntain reservation sheets, docunent volunteer hours,
record project income funds, transfer funds to the Eating
Toget her Program and supervise aides. The period of the
Agreenent is Cctober 1, 2014 through Septenber 30, 2015.

21



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Heal t h Depart nent

5. THEODORA BUTLER $ 9.45 $9,336.60
Account: 4000-433515-3024-268400- 601009

Ms. Butler will continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist Il (Receptionist). She will be responsible for
answering tel ephones, directing calls to appropriate staff,
providing information and assistance to clients on the
phone and in person, as well as mnmmintaining records of
trips and events. The period of the Agreenent is October 1,
2014 through Septenber 30, 2015.

6. AGNES SCOTT $ 7.40 $ 6,926.40
Account: 4000-432915-3024-295900- 601009

Ms. Scott wll continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist | (Kitchen Aide). She will be responsible for
setting up and breaking down the kitchen and dining room
area, and serving on the food line. She will assist seniors
who are unable to serve thenselves, and ensure that the
kitchen equipnent is kept clean and sanitary. In addition,
she wll assist with ensuring food products are stored
properly and stacking the kitchen for the next day. The
period of the Agreenent 1is COCctober 1, 2014 through
Sept enber 30, 2015.

7. SHIRLEY LOWERY $ 7.40 $ 7,311.20
Account: 4000-432915-3024-273300-601009
8. MARTHA GADSDEN $ 7.40 $ 7,311.20

Account: 4000-432915-3024-268400- 601009

Ms. Lowery and Ms. Gadsden will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist Il (Kitchen Aide) for the W xter Senior
Cent er. They will be responsible for setting up and breaking

down the kitchen and dining roomarea for breakfast and | unch,

22



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Health Dept. — cont’'d

and serving food. They will also assist seniors that cannot seat
or serve thenselves. In addition, they will assist with warmng
and heating the food, cleaning the kitchen after breakfast and
lunch are served, and restocking the kitchen for the next day.
The period of the Agreenent is Cctober 1, 2014 through Septenber
30, 2015.

9. KRISTINE M. GARCIA $17. 00 $27,200.00

Account: 1001-000000-3150-307700-601009

Ms. Garcia will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Program Assistant 11). Her duties will include, but are
not limted to purchasing, balancing the budget, keeping

inventory of supplies; devel oping and adm nistering support
services for program participants; and assisting wth
gqual ity assurance and inprovenent processes to neet program
goals. She also will be responsible for managi ng reportabl e
di sease reports; sorting mail and identifying and nmailing
reports to other jurisdictions; assisting in witing grants
and producing report for program activities; managing
program website, maintaining accurate filing system of
di sease reports, and other duties. The period of the
Agreenent is effective upon Board approval through June 30,
2015.

10. LUCRETIA SHANNON $14. 00 $23,296.00

Account: 4000-433415-3023-273300- 601009

Ms. Shannon will continue to work as a Contract Services
Speci al i st |1 (Benefits Counsel or). Her duties wll
include, but are not limted to scheduling and conducting

community outreach progranms for various prograns such as
Benefits Checkup and the Senior Health Insurance Program
She will prepare Benefits Checkup reports for seniors and
provide individualized counseling for seniors and their
famlies regarding the Benefits Checkup report. The period
of the Agreenent is Cctober 1, 2014 through Septenber 30,
2015.

23



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

11.

12.

13.

CECELIA STOKES $10. 00 $13,140.00
Account: 4000-423415-3110-306700-601009

Ms. Stokes will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Community Aide) for the Senior Conpanion Program Her
duties wll include, but are not limted to answering the
t el ephone, checking the conpanions’ neal list and direct
deposit pay stub, nonitoring, in-service sign in-sheet and
forms, nonitoring conpanions call in/out procedure; filing
invoices and client records. The period of the Agreenment is
ef fective upon Board approval through June 30, 2015.

Create the following Two Positions:

Classification: Liaison Oficer
Job Code: 31420
Grade: 090 (%$44,414.00 - $53, 980. 00)
Position No.: To be assigned by BBMR

Cl assification: Program Coordi nat or
Job Code: 31192
G ade: 923 ($56, 100.00 - $89, 900. 00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBMR
Cost: $147,624. 00 — 6000-618514- 3001- 268400- 601001

Create the follow ng Position:

Cl assification: Social Services Coordinator
Job Code: 81171
Grade: 084 ($35,212.00 - $42, 026. 00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBWMR

Cost: $58,071.00 — 4000-427115- 3080-294300- 601001

24



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Heal th Departnment — cont’d

Hourly Rate Anmount

14. Create the foll ow ng Position:

Classification: Typist Il
Job Code: 33252
Grade: 075 ($27,652.00 - $31, 432.00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBMR

Cost: $47,982.00 - 6000-624915- 3100-297100- 601001

State’s Attorney’s Ofice (SAO

15. ELISE GILLESPIE $30. 42 $39,360.00

Account: 1001-000000-1151-117900-601009

Ms. Gllespie wll continue to work as a Contract Service
Specialist Il (Gant/Contract Admnistrator). This is a 3%
increase from the prior contract. M. Gllespie wll be

responsi ble for assisting the SAO in programmtic
managenent of grant funding, witing grant applications,
and the managenent of personnel contracts and renewals. The
period of the Agreenent 1is COCctober 1, 2014 through
Sept enber 30, 2015.

16. BRIAN WANDA $50. 00 $45, 000. 00
Account: 1001-000000-1150-120900-601009

M. Wanda wll continue to work as a Contract Service
Speci al i st |1 (Dat abase  Administrator). He wll be
responsi ble for creating, nodifying and anal yzi ng of custom
dat abase views and Crystal reports; Judi ci al D al og
adm nistration including user group security, char ge
| anguage and drop down |list nmaintenance, data clean-up,
creation of exception reports and analysis queries to find
errors and duplications and the creation of scripts to
correct I Ssues, dat abase adm ni stration to i ncl ude
mai nt ai ni ng databases, index tuning, checking scheduled
jobs and working on the server, etc. The period of the
Agreenent is Septenber 28, 2014 through Septenber 27, 2015.

25



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Amount

State’s Attorney Ofice

17.

REGINALD LUCKETT $23. 06 $45,169.00
Account: 1001-000000-1150-120900-601009

M. Luckett will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Paralegal I1). This is a 2% increase in the hourly rate
from the previous contract. He wll be responsible for
assisting the Assistant State’s Attorney’s in the novenent
of cases, inputting of charges, finalizing of charging
docunents, finding open warrants and comunicating wth
Public Safety staff and nenbers of the BPD. The period of
the Agreenent is Septenber 30, 2014 through Septenber 29,
2015.

Pol i ce Depart nent

18.

LINDA E. BALLINGER $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 1000-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Ballinger, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | in the Internal Affairs Division
(IAD). She will be responsible for handling the conplaints
from citizens or nenbers of the Departnent and ensuring
that the proper notifications are made through channels and

forwarded to an |AD investigator. In addition, she wll
conduct prelimnary investigations of conplaints from City
Hall and the Police Commssioner’s office and handle

requests from Legal Affairs and the State’'s Attorney’s
Ofice for 1AD reports. The period of the Agreenent is
Cct ober 23, 2014 through Cctober 22, 2015.

26



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anmount

Pol i ce Depart nent

19. C. TAMARA HATCHER $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Hatcher, retiree, will continue to work as a Contract
Services Specialist | in the Trial Board Ofice. She wll
be responsible for assisting with the case reviews received
from the Internal Affairs Division, Equal Enpl oynent
O fice, and the Conmmand Investigations Unit to detect any

gr anmar , cont ext, and spel l'i ng errors bef ore t he
cases/ packets are transferred to the Charging Commttee for
review. In addition, M. Hatcher wll track cases for
puni shment issuance and conpletion. She will be a l|iaison
between the Legal Affairs Section and outside attorneys to
ensure all set deadlines are net, prepare casebooks and
other materials for all Trial Boards, summons to all

W t nesses, and set security and casebook closeout at the
Trial Board conclusion. The period of the Agreenent is
Sept enber 24, 2014 through Septenber 23, 2015.
20. CLARISSA E. FIELDS $14. 42 $30,000.00
21. BARBARA J. McCLAIRN $14. 42 $30,000.00

Account: 1000-000000-2042-198100-601009

Mses. Fields and MCairn, retirees, wll each wirk as a
Contract Services Specialist | in the Court Liaison Unit. They
will be responsible for maintaining and furthering rel ationships

with the State’s Attorney’s Ofice and continuing to reduce the
failure to appear by the Baltinore City Police Departnent
personnel. Mses. Fields and McClairn will limt court overtine
expenditures, ensure proper professionalism and appearance of
the Baltinore City Police Departnent personnel, represent the
Police Department, and provide l|iaison service to the various
crimnal justice entities. The period of the Agreenent is
Sept enber 24, 2014 through Septenber 23, 2015.

27



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL
Hourly Rate Amount

Pol i ce Depart nent

22. BENNIE L. BLAIR $14. 42 $30,000.00
Accounts: 4000-475815-2021-212600- 601009 $25, 666. 66
1001- 000000- 2021- 212600- 601009 $ 4,333.34

23. CHARLES E. MITCHELL, SR. $14. 42 $30,000.00
Accounts: 4000-475815-2021-212600- 601009 $25, 666. 66
1001- 000000- 2021-212600- 601009 $ 4,333.34

24. BENNIE IRA CRUMP, JR. $14. 42 $30,000.00
Accounts: 4000-475815-2021-212600- 601009 $25, 666. 66
1001- 000000- 2021-212600- 601009 $ 4,333.34

The above-listed retirees will each work as a Contract Services
Specialist | (Donestic Violence VictinmlWtness Liaison). They
will be responsible for providing a coordinated and structured

response to reduce the occurrence of donestic violence in
Baltinmore City. The Agreenent is for the period Cctober 1, 2014
t hrough Septenber 30, 2015.

25. JODY S. DOWELL $14. 42 $30,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-2042-198100-601009

Ms. Dowell wll continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist | (Human Resource Section). She wll be
responsi ble for review ng application/docunents submtted
by Oficers, Re-hires, Cadets, Special Police Oficers and
civilian applicants; conducting interviews into crimnal
record checks, nei ghbor hood i nvestigation and al |
conponents of the hiring process. The period of the
Agreenent is Cctober 23, 2014 through Cctober 22, 2015.

On January 3, 1996, the Board approved a waiver to
Adm ni strative Mnual Policy 212-1, which allowed the Police
Departnent to hire retired police officers on a contractual
basi s.

28



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Pol i ce Depart nent

26.

27.

SHANNON SULLIVAN $34. 27 $53,461.20
Account: 1000-000000-2041-195800-601009

Ms. Sullivan will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Adm ni strative Policy Analyst and Special Assistant). She

will be responsible for facilitating the Department’s
efforts to nodernize and sinplify the mnagenent and
content of all its docunents including CGeneral Oders and

Standard Operating Procedures, which includes proactively
investigating and identifying procedures that require
changes in order to protect the Departnent and its nenbers

from liability. M. Sullivan wll provide solutions to
resolve any conflicts discovered in the Departnent’s
directive and she will be responsible for the Departnent’s
new Ofice of | nt er nal Over si ght to inplenent key
initiatives outlined in the Police Conmm ssioner’s Strategic
Plan for Inprovenent. In addition, she wll manage the

Departnment’s inplenmentation of the Lexipol online policy
and procedure rmanual system and provide professional
research and witing capabilities for the Force Investiga-
tion Team and the Chief of the Ofice of Internal
Oversight. The agreenent is for the period Cctober 1, 2014
t hrough Septenber 30, 2015.

A. Abolish position 2044-18757:

41179 — Community Service Oficer
Grade: 080

B. Create the foll owi ng position:

33233 — Secretary |11
G ade: 084
Position No.: to be assigned by BBWMR

Costs: $573.40 — 1001- 000000- 2044-219600- 601001

29



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Fi re Depart nent

28. A Abolish the followi ng three positions:

Positi on Nos. 3191-13506, 3191-13507, and 3191-13508

41207 — Firefighter Paranedic
Grade: 315 ($37,285.00 - $59, 505. 00)
Position No.: to be assigned by BBMR

B. Create the following two positions:

41242 — Fire Captain EMS EMI- P
Grade: 380 ($65,081.00 - $79, 421. 00)
Job Nos.: to be assigned by BBWR
Cost: $50,088.00 — 1001-000000-2101-225900- 601001

29. Reclassify position no. 46012 as foll ows:

From 33241 — Medical dains Processor |
Grade: 084 ($35,212.00 - $42, 026. 00)

To: 31314 — Qperations Research Anal yst
Grade: 923 ($56,100.00 - $89, 100. 00)

Cost: $73,247.00 — 1001- 000000-3191-308700- 601061

Departnent of General Services

30. Create the follow ng Positions

a. Cassification: Construction Mechanical |nspector |
Job Code: 42281
G ade: 085 ($36,318.00 - $43,761. 00)
Position No: to be assigned by BBWR

b. dassification: Construction Building Inspector |
Job Code: 42261
G ade: 085 ($36,318.00 - $43,761.00)
Position No: to be assigned by BBMR

30



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PERSONNEL

AGENDA
0972472014

Departnent of General Services

C. Cl assification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Posi ti on No:

Costs: $ 55,781.33
55, 781. 33
81, 369. 35

Construction Project Supervisor |
42221

923 ($56, 100. 00 - $89, 900. 00)

to be assigned by BBMR

$192,932.01 - 1001- 000000- 7340- 721700- 601001

31. Create the follow ng Positions:

a Cassification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Position No.:

b. dassification:

Job Code:
G ade:
Positi on No.:

c. Cassification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Position No.:

Permts & Records Technici an
33295

083 ($33,957.00 - $40, 384. 00)
to Be assigned by BBMR

Permts & Records Technici an
Super vi sor

33293

087 (%$39,308.00 - $47,515.00)
to be assigned by BBMR

Operations Oficer |

00085

923 ($56, 100. 00 - $89, 900. 00)
to be assigned by BBMR

d. Reclassify the Position No. 20114:

From
Job Code:
G ade:

To:
Job Code:
G ade:

Costs: $ 4,452.23
$59, 648. 90
$41, 727. 38
$81, 369. 35

Uility Al de
52951
422 ($27,425.00 - $28, 778.00)

Bui | di ng Repairer
53111
429 ($30,867.00 - $34,004. 00)

2029- 000000-1982- 709500- 601001
1001- 000000-1911- 730900- 601001
1001- 000000- 1911-730900- 601001
1001- 000000- 1911-730900- 601001

31



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anount

Departnent of General Services

32.

33.

SHAYNA ROSE $24.21 $46,000.00
Account: 2051-000000-1981-718200-601009

Ms. Rose will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Energy Anal yst). Her duties wll include, but are not
limted to conpleting neasurenent and verification reports
of current and future Energy Performance Contracts and
energy efficiency projects; providing financial and
t echni cal anal ysis  of renewable energy and energy
efficiency projects using nodeling and optimzation
t echni ques; devel oping nmechanisns to nonitor, analyze, and
determne the effectiveness of energy prograns and
projects; performng energy audits of facilities supporting
a BPlI certified enployee; creating detailed reports of
energy audits for review, creating and nanaging, energy
efficiency, and related databases in order to provide
appropriate data to the Energy Program Manager for infornmed
deci sion making. The period of the Agreenent is effective
upon Board approval for one year.

LaTONYA DUTTON $16. 98 $32,259.00

Account: 1001-000000-1911-730900-601009

Ms. Dutton will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Permt & Records Technician). Her duties will include, but
are not I|imted to data entry, docunent review and
processing of the various types of street vendor |icenses

for stationary sidewal k and nobile vendors engaging in the
commercial distribution of goods and services that may
range from hotdogs to burgers and books; issuing |licenses
for nobile food vendors, ice-cream and dessert trucks. She
wil | assi st W th mer chant vendor s and vendor’s
participation in a programto encourage and incentivize

32



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Hourly Rate Anount

Departnent of General Services

34.

sale of healthy food options on public property and that it
w Il be done according to satisfactory conpliance with Cty
and State <codes and regulations. She wll al so be
responsible for processing the various types of festival,
special event and related permt applications and requests
for permssions related to events and use of City property
or other resources to facilitate special events, receive
and investigate special event billing or City operations
concerns as well as license holder conplaints concerning
license fees, requirenents and procedures. The period of
the Agreenment is effective upon Board approval for one
year .

HUSAM 1. BATTRAWI $42. 11 $80,000.00
Account: 1001-000000-7340-721700-601009

M. Battrawm will work as a Contract Services Specialist 11
(Design Planner). H's duties wll include, but are not
limted to nmanaging and overseeing design and construction
contracts for municipal buildings and facilities, providing
direction in master planning, architectural and financial
aspects, and representing the Departnent with Gty and
State agencies to provide architectural project mnagenent
services on conplex construction projects to ensure design
conpliance with applicable codes and standards. He wll
coordinate with Gty and State agencies to process paynent
for the design services rendered, reporting bi-weekly the
process of all projects on which he is working, and acting
as a planning consultant to agencies in the devel opnent of
master plans on behalf of agencies. The period of the
Agreenent is effective upon Board approval for one year.

33



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

PERSONNEL

AGENDA
0972472014

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

35. Create the follow ng Positions:

a.

Cost s:

Cl assification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Position No.:

Cl assification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Position No.:

Cl assification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Position No.:

Cl assification:
Job Code:

G ade:

Position No.:

$ 89,670.70 —
64, 052. 28
100, 129. 80
120, 792. 90
$374,645.68

Executive Assi stant

10083

904 ($44,200.00 - $70, 800.00)
to be assigned by BBMR

Secretary |11

33233

084 ($35,212.00 - $42,026.00)
to be assigned by BBMR

Qperations O ficer Il

00086

927 ($59, 600.00 - $95, 400. 00)
to be assigned by BBMR
Operations Oficer 111

00087

929 ($63, 300.00 - $101, 200. 00)
to be assigned by BBMR

1001- 000000-1776-179300- 601001
4000-492015-5823-410088- 601001
2089-208915-5921-422326- 601001
1001- 000000- 5824-408900- 601001

34



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PERSONNEL

Crcuit Court for Baltinmore City

36.

Recl assify Position No. 32843:

From Citizens |Invol venent Coordi nator
Job Code: 00116
Grade: 094 ($52,641.00 - $64, 221.00)

To: Program Coordi nat or
Job Code: 10240
Grade: 923 ($56,100.00 - $89, 900. 00)

Cost: $1,801.00 — 5000-500415-1100-110500-601001

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

37.

DESIREE SHELLEY $28. 58 $16,776.46

Account: 5000-570014-4711-362300-601009

Ms. Shelley will continue to work as a Contract Services
Specialist 1l (Project Coordinator). Her duties wll
include, but are not Ilimted to assisting wth the

recruitnment of teachers fromtarget schools for the Student
Restoring Urban Streans Program facilitating the delivery
of pr of essi onal devel opnent activities and assisting
devel opnment of teachers’ instructional resources that are
aligned to State Environnmental Literacy and National Conmon

Core standards and goals. She wll be responsible for
facilitating the developnment and inplenentation of School
G een Team planting proj ects at t ar get school s,
facilitating i nformati on-shari ng, devel opi ng and
di ssem nati ng m d- year and final pr oj ect reports,
mai nt ai ni ng G een Team  buil di ng rel ati onshi ps, and

assi sting coordination of YouthWrks crews. The period of
the Agreenent is Septenber 25, 2014 through January 15,
2015.

35



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Department of Transportation (DOT) — Expenditure of Funds

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the Expenditure of Funds to
pay Hul cher Services, Inc. by Expenditure Authorization.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$10, 000. 00 — 1001-000000-5033-382300- 603050

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Expenditure Authorization is for debris renpval on the
enbanknment of the South Side of the Howard Street Bridge.

On June 16, 2012, the Hulcher Services, Inc. was instructed by
the DOT to renove debris on the enbanknent under the South Side
of the Howard Street Bridge. The |arge anmount of debris on the

City right-of-way was falling onto the CSXT railroad and caused
safety concerns and an inpedinent to railway travel.

This request was del ayed because the vendor sent the invoice to
the wong address.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

36



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Mayor’s O fice of Enpl oynent Devel opnment (MOED) — Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
agreenent with Hope Health Systens, Inc. The period of the
agreenent is July 1, 2014 through May 30, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$60, 000. 00 — 1001- 000000- 6331- 735715- 603051

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Hope Health Systens, Inc. will provide nental health screenings
for at |east 100 out-of-school youth referred by the MOED Youth
Qpportunity (YO centers. Hope Health Systens, Inc. wll also
provi de on-going nmental health services for at |east 60 youth
who have participated in nmental health screenings and/or have
been found to need on-going treatnent.

The Agreenent is |late because additional tine was necessary to
reach a conprehensi ve understandi ng between the parties.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

37



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Lease Agreenent with Health Freedom Inc. tenant, for the rental
of 427 sq. ft., in Suite 105, for the property known as Busi ness
Center @ Park Circle, located at 2901 Druid Park Drive. The
period of the |ease agreenent is effective upon Board approva
t hrough August 31, 2015 with one 1-year renewal option.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

$6, 831. 96 $569. 33

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

Health Freedom 1Inc. is an organization that provides health
care information to individuals and groups. The space is |eased
on an “As |s” basis and does not require the landlord to nmake
any nodifications. All  other landlord services such as
utilities, limted janitorial services, maintenance and repairs
to the prem ses are included in the initial base rent.

The tenant will be responsible for any inprovenents or buil d-out
of the premses. In addition, the tenant is obligated to
mai ntain and keep in force general public liability, contractua
l[tability and property damage insurance protection for the
prem ses and nanme the Gty as additionally insured under said
i nsurance policies.

(The Lease Agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

38



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Lease Agreenent with CL Counseling LLC, tenant, for the renta
of 177 sq. ft. in Suite 202C, for the property known as Busi ness
Center @ Park Circle, located at 2901 Druid Park Drive. The
period of the |ease agreenent is effective upon Board approva
for one year, with one 1l-year renewal option.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent

$3, 600. 00 $300. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT I0ON:

CL Counseling LLC is a limted liability conpany that provides
outpatient mental health services (individual, group and famly)
to children, adolescents and adults. The office space will be
used for adm nistrative purposes and provisions of services to
clients.

The space is leased on an “As |Is” basis and does not require the
| andl ord to nmake any nodifications. Al other |andlord services
such as utilities, limted janitorial services, maintenance and
repairs to the prem ses are included in the initial base rent.

The tenant will be responsible for any inprovenents or build-out
of the premses. In addition, the tenant is obligated to
mai ntain and keep in force general public liability, contractua
liability and property damage insurance protection for the
prem ses and nanme the Cty as additionally insured under said
i nsurance policies.

(The Lease Agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

39



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Bal ti nore Devel opnent Corporation — Lease Agreenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Lease Agreenent wth Bradshaw Construction Corporation, tenant,
for the rental of 206 sq. ft. in Suite Al, for the property
known as Business Center @ Park Circle, located at 2901 Druid
Park Drive. The period of the |ease agreenment is effective upon
Board approval through August 31, 2016 with one 2-year renewa
opti on.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Year Annual Rent Mont hl y Rent
1 $3, 708. 00 $309. 00
2 $3, 856. 32 $321. 36

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Bradshaw Construction Corporation is a tunneling contractor that
was awarded a contract with the Baltinore Cty Departnent of

Transportation for Inprovenents to the Lower Gwnns Run
| nt er cept or for the construction of a sanitary sewer
interceptor. The premses wll be used for a project office for

field managenent and supervisory personnel.

The space is leased on an “As |Is” basis and does not require the
| andl ord to nmake any nodifications. Al other |andlord services
such as utilities, limted janitorial services, maintenance and
repairs to the prem ses are included in the initial base rent.

The tenant will be responsible for any inprovenents or build-out
of the premses. In addition, the tenant is obligated to
mai ntain and keep in force general public liability, contractua
liability and property damage insurance protection for the
prem ses and nane the Cty as the additionally insured under
sai d i nsurance policies.

(The Lease Agreenent has been approved by the Law Departnment as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

40



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Department of Public Wrks/ O fice — Task Assi gnnent
of Engi neering & Construction

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the Assignnent of Task No. 008
to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP under Project 1402, WC 1260,
On-Call Construction Mnagenent Assistance Services |nspection
Services. The project conpletion date will expire on June 10,
2017. The duration of this task is approxi mately 18-nonths.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$301, 779. 37 — 9960- 905659- 9557- 900020- 705032

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The consultant will provide inspection services for WC. 1260 -
Ednondson Vil | age Nei ghborhood & Vicinity, Water Repl acenents.

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT
WITH CITY POLICY.

41



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Departnent of Public Wirks (DPW — Modification Nunber Five to
Menor andum of Under st andi ng

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
Modi fication Nunber Five to a Menorandum of Understandi ng (MOU)
with the Departnent of Natural Resources (DNR). The Modification
Nunber Five to MOU extends the period through Septenber 30,
2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On March 19, 2010, the City entered into a MW regarding
assi stance in constructing stormvater Best Managenent Practices
(BMP's) in Wiatershed 263 to treat stormmvater run-off. This
anmendnent nodifies the scope of work and provides a no-cost tine
extension to Septenber 30, 2015.

Wat ershed 263 is a 930-acre storndrain drainage area |located in
the west and southwest portion of Baltinore City. In Wtershed
263, stormmater runoff travels through a 43-mle storndrain
system before it enpties into the nmouth of the Gwnns Falls, in
the Mddle Branch of the Patapsco River before entering the
Baltinore Harbor. The DNR will contribute $183,457.00 in grant
funding towards the construction of stormmater nanagenent
projects |located at Lanvale and G lnore Streets and Bush Street.
These BMP's will provide nmethods of pollutant |oad reduction
whil e decreasing the anount of stormwater runoff and adding
aest hetic value to the surroundings.

(The Modification Nunber Five to MOU has been approved by the
Law Departnment as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

42



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Mayor’s O fice of Human Services - Enpl oyee Expense Statenent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve the expense statenent for M.
Yusuf P. Arikan for the Decenber 5, 2013.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$1, 885. 74 — Professional Devel opnent
Account : 4000-486315- 6051- 452200- 603019

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

M. Arikan, Chief of Fiscal Services for the Head Start Program
under the Mayor’'s Ofice of Human  Servi ces, paid for
Prof essi onal Devel opnent expenses related to the Certified
Publ i ¢ Accountant exans on Decenber 5, 2013. However, M. Arikan
neglected to submt the expense statenment within the deadlines
set forth by AM 240-11.

The Admnistrative Mnual, in Section 240-11, states that
Enpl oyee Expense Reports that are submtted nore than 40 work
days after the last calendar day of the nonth in which the
expenses were incurred require Board of Estinmates approval.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

43



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Mayor’'s O fice of Human Services (MOHS) — Agreenents

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
vari ous Agreenents.

1

ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. $821,532.90
(ACC)

Account: 4000-496314-3573-591225- 603051

The ACC will provide housing assistance and support services
to 76 famlies or individual adults. On March 12, 2014, the
Board approved an advance to the organization in the anobunt
of $155, 404.64. This award in the ampunt of $821,532.90 nmkes
the total contract amount $976,937.54. The prior Contract No.
was 35640. The new Contract No. is 36296. The period of the
Agreenent is April 1, 2014 through March 31, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of the delay in the receipt of
funding from the U'S. Departnent of Housing and Urban
Devel opnmrent and delays related to the negotiation of the
contract terns.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. $ 43,215.00
(ACC)

Account: 5000-529115-3572-333704- 603051

Under the ternms of this Agreenent, the ACC will use the funds
to cover a portion of staffing costs for the Christopher
Pl ace Enploynment Acadeny, which provides residential-based
j ob readi ness, placenent, and retention services to honel ess
men fromBaltinore Cty. The period of the Agreenent is July
1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

44



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

3.

MOHS — cont’'d

ASSOCIATED CATHOLIC CHARITIES, INC. $ 24,217.00
(ACC)

Account: 5000-529115- 3572- 333703- 603051

Under the ternms of this Agreenent, the ACC will use the funds
to offset the utility costs for My Sister’s Place Lodge,
which is a 27-bed transitional housing facility program for
mentally ill honeless wonen. The period of the Agreenent is
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

PROJECT PLASE, INC. $211,633.00

Account: 4000-490915-3573-333626- 603051

Under the terns of this Agreenment, the organization will use
the funds to provide rental assistance, security deposit
assi st ance, and nursing staff for its permanent and

transitional housing prograns for honeless nen and wonen.
These individuals are nulti-diagnosed with H V/AIDS, nenta
health issues, chem cal independence, diabetes, and other
serious or chronic health challenges. The period of the
Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

PROJECT PLASE, INC. $104,000.00
Account: 5000-529115- 3572-333726- 603051

Under the terns of this Agreement, the organization will use
the funds to cover staff costs for Counselors at its 66-bed

transitional housing program The period of the Agreenent is
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

45



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

MOHS — cont’'d

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

6. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, INC. $155,350.00
Account: 4000-480015- 3572- 333629- 603051
Under the terns of this Agreenent, the organization will use
the funds to provide case nmanagenent and notel vouchers as a
part of its Front Door Program The period of the Agreenent

is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

7. ST. VINCENT DE PAUL OF BALTIMORE, INC. $350,995.00
Account: 5000-529115- 3572- 333729- 603051 $178, 500. 00
5000- 525615- 3572-333729- 603051 $172, 495. 00

Under the terns of this Agreenment, the organization will use

the funds to offset staffing costs for Sarah’s Hope, which is
a 75-bed conprehensive energency shelter for wonen and
children in Baltinore City. The period of the Agreenent is
July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

46



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

MOHS — cont’'d

8.

10.

MANNA HOUSE, INC. $ 43,300.00
Account: 4000- 480015-3572- 333620- 603051

Under the ternms of this Agreenent, Manna House, Inc. wll use
the funds to offset staffing and operations costs to run its
Soup Plus Project, which serves 60,000 neals to honel ess nen,

wonen, and children. The period of the Agreenent is July 1,
2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

AT JACOB”S WELL, INC. $ 35,500.00

Account: 5000-529115-3572-333707- 603051

Under the terns of this Agreement, the organization will use
the funds to offset operational costs for its transitiona
housi ng program for honeless, chronically nentally ill nen

and wonen who have low or no inconme. The period of the
Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015.

The Agreenent is |ate because of delays at the adm nistrative
| evel .

THE SALVATION ARMY, A GEORGIA CORPORATION $153,326.00
FOR THE SALVATION ARMY, BALTIMORE

Account: 4000-496213-3572-591430- 603051

Under the ternms of this Agreenent, the organization wll
provi de housing assistance and support services for six
honel ess famlies who are affected by a l|loss of inconeg,
donmestic violence, substance abuse, and/or nental health
i ssues. The period of the Agreenent is October 1, 2013
t hrough Sept enber 30, 2014.

47



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

MOHS — cont’'d

The Agreenent is late because of delays in the contract
negoti ati ons.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The Agreenents have been approved by the Law Departnment as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

48



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. BELAI R ROAD

SUPPLY CO., | NC. $ 0. 00 Renewa
Solicitation No. B50002152 - Handbox Frames and Cover, Meter
Fault — Departnent of Transportation - Req. No. P518375

On COctober 4, 2011, the Cty Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the anount of $19,514.00. The award
contained two 1l-year renewal options. Two renewal s have been
approved. This final renewal in the amount of $0.00 is for the
period Cctober 4, 2014 through Cctober 3, 2015.

2. TI TO CONTRACTORS, | NC. $43, 200. 00 Low Bi d
Solicitation No. B50003676 — Convention Center Doors — MOCON
Convention Conplex — Req. No. R663566

3. KLL. LEMVON & SON
HAY & STRAW LLC $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50003243 — Tinothy Hay Bales — Police
Department — Req. No. R648221

On Novenber 27, 2013, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $32,850.00. This renewal in the anmobunt of $0.00
is for the period Decenber 1, 2014 through Novenber 30, 2015.

4. BATTLE & BATTLE
DI STRI BUTORS, | NC. $ 0. 00 Renewal
Solicitation No. B50002569 — Supply and Deliver a Variety of
Batteries — Ctywide — Req. No. P521475

On Septenber 19, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
the anobunt of $35,515. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. This renewal in the anmpbunt of $0.00 is for
t he period Novenber 1, 2014 through October 31, 2015, with one
1-year renewal option renaining.

49



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

5. AFRO- AMERI CAN COVPANY
OF BALTIMORE CITY, |INC $18, 131. 88 | ncr ease
Solicitation No. 06000 — Legal Notice on Charter Anendnents -
Departnent of Finance — Reg. Nos. R644532 and R677534

On Septenber 12, 2014, the Gty Purchasi ng Agent approved the
initial award in the anobunt of $12,087.92. The Gty by
Charter and Maryland State Law is required to provide
residents |legal notice of Charter Anmendnents as determ ned by
t he Board of Finance.

6. KPM5 LLP $ 65, 000. 00 | ncr ease
Contract No. B50001847 - Audit Financial Statenents for the
Cty of Baltinore — Finance Departnent — P.O No. P524709

On April 27, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in the
anount of $779, 745. 00. Subsequent i ncreases have been
approved. This increase in the anpbunt of $65,000.00 is
requested for unanticipated additional projects for conpletion
of the Fiscal Year 2013 Financial Audit Statenments. This
increase in the amount of $65,000.00 will nmake the total award
amount $1, 730, 145.00. This contract expires on April 26, 2016,
with no renewals. The above anount is the Gty s estimted
requirenent.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 6% WBE.
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER OF GOALS APPLICABLE TO THIS INCREASE.

7. FI SHER SClI ENTI FI C COVPANY,
LLC $300, 000. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001629 - Laboratory Gases, Chemicals and
Rel at ed Supplies — Agency — Various — P.O No. P515045

On Cctober 27, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the anmpount of $200, 000. 00. The award contai ned one 2-year
renewal option. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anmpbunt of $300,000.00 is for the period
Cct ober 27, 2014 through Cctober 26, 2015. The above anount
is the City's estimated requirenent.

50



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

8. BEECHER EM SSON SOLUTI ON
TECHNOLOGQ ES LLC, d/b/a
WARD DI ESEL FI LTER SYSTENS $ 0. 00 Renewal
Contract No. 08000 - CEM Parts and Service for Ward Di esel
Filters — Departnent of General Services — P.O No. P528239

On Novenber 24, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $120,000.00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This
final renewal in the anobunt of $0.00 is for the period
Novenber 24, 2014 through Novenber 23, 2015. The above anopunt
is the City's estimated requirenent.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnent and/or service is recommended.

9. DI STRI CT HEALTH &
JANI TORI AL SUPPLY $125, 000. 00 Renewal
Contract No. B50002368 — Furni shing and Delivering |Incontinent
Products & Dressings — Baltinore Cty Health Departnment — P.QO
No. P521580

On Septenber 26, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $82,543. 00. The award contained three 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been approved. This

51



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

10.

11.

renewal in the anount of $125,000.00 is for the period COctober
1, 2014 through Septenber 30, 2015, with one 1-year renewal
options remai ning. The above anmobunt is the Gty s estimted
requi renent.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

RHI NEHART RAI LROAD

CONSTRUCTI ON, | NC. $ 50, 000. 00 Renewal
Contract No. 06000 - Railroad Energencies and |nspections at
Key Hi ghway Railroad Crossing — Departnent of Transportation —
P. 0. No. P521600

On Cctober 3, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in
the amount of $45,976. 00. The award contained one 2-year
renewal option. This sole renewal in the anount of $50, 000.00
is for the period Cctober 13, 2014 through Cctober 12, 2016
The above amount s the Cty's estimated requirenent.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

FIRST CALL

MARCON ENG NEERI NG SERVI CES,

| NC.

SECOND CALL

THE GENERAL SHI P REPAI R

CORPORATI ON $ 0.00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001979 — Mai ntenance Parts and Repairs for
Fire Boats — Departnment of Ceneral Services — P.O Nos.
P518465 and P518466

On Cctober 12, 2011, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $3, 000, 000.00. The award contai ned three 2-year
renewal options. This renewal in the ambunt of $0.00 is for
t he period Novenber 1, 2014 through October 31, 2016, with two

52



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

12.

13.

2-year renewal options remaining. The above anount is the
City' s estimated requirenent.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 0% MBE AND 0% WBE.

ATLANTI C EMERGENCY

SOLUTI ONS, | NC. $500, 000. 00 Renewal
Contract No. 08000 - CEM Parts and Service for Pierce Fire
Apparatus — Departnent of GCeneral Services — P.O No. P515061

On Cctober 6, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
t he amount of $1, 000, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Subsequent increases have been approved.
This final renewal in the anmount of $500,000.00 is for the
period Cctober 6, 2014 through Cctober 5, 2015. The above
anount is the City's estinmated requirenent.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Gty Charter,
procurenent of the equipnent and/or service is reconmended.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

NOT APPLICABLE

ACRES AUTOMOTI VE, | NC.

ANNAPQOLI S DI SCOUNT TI RES,

INC. t/a TRUCK N STUFF $ 0.00 Renewal
Contract No. B50001637 — Truck Accessories — Departnent of
General Services, P.O Nos. P515945 and P515946

On Novenber 10, 2010, the Board approved the initial award in
the anmount of $300, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. On Septenber 25, 2013, the Board approved
the first renewal in the ampunt of $0.00. This final renewal
in the ampunt of $0.00 is for the period Decenber 1, 2014
t hrough Novenber 30, 2015. The above amount is the Cty’'s
estimated requirenent.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
53



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

14.

15.

THE AUTO BARN, | NC. $ 0.00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. B50001009 - Towing & Road Service for Heavy
Equi prent & Trucks — Departnent of GCeneral Services — P.O

Nos. P508492 and P508493

On May 27, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $1, 000, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. On April 18, 2012, the Board approved the
first renewal in the amount of $0.00. On April 24, 2013, the
Board approved the second renewal in the anpbunt of $0.00. On
May 28, 2014, the Board approved an extension in the anmount of

$0. 00. Due to a termnation of a separate contract, this
contract is required to allow tine to re-bid the requirenent
for these essential services. The original contract was

conpetitively bid, and there is no other nechanism to obtain
these services at this time. The period of the extension is
Novenber 1, 2014 through Decenber 31, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnent and/or service is recommended.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 0% WBE.

MBE: JJ Adans Fuel QG co. $16, 451. 68 5. 54%
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

THE AUTO BARN, | NC. $ 0.00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. B50000888 — Towi ng and Road Service for Cars and

Li ght Trucks — Departnent of General Services — P.O Nos.
P507386 and P507387

On March 25, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $1, 000, 000.00. The award contained two 1-year

54



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

16.

renewal options. On April 28, 2012, the Board approved the
first renewal in the amount of $0.00. On May 22, 2013, the
Board approved the second renewal in the anpunt of $0.00. On

May 28, 2014, the Board approved an extension in the amount of

$0. 00. Due to a termination of a separate contract, this
contract is required to allow tine to re-bid the requirenent
for these essential services. The original contract was

conpetitively bid, and there is no other nmechanism to obtain
these services at this tinme. The period of the extension is
Novenber 1, 2014 through Decenber 31, 2014.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 0% WBE.

MBE: JJ Adans Fuel QG| Co. $16, 451. 68 5. 54%

MWBOO FOUND VENDORS IN COMPLIANCE.

Frankford Towi ng received no work during this period.

PAPCO $ 0.00 Ext ensi on
Contract No. B50001083 - Gasoline and Diesel Fuel — Departnent

of General Services & Departnent of Transportation — P.O No.
521626

On July 29, 2009, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $68, 750, 000. 00. The award contained two 1-year
renewal options. Both renewals and other actions have been
approved, including an extension on July 2, 2014.

55



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

17.

The Bureau of Purchases issued Solicitation B50003431 -
Gasoline and Diesel Fuel and recommended that all bids be
rejected and the requirenent be rebid by separate Board
letter. The Bureau of Purchases is currently working on a new
solicitation. Additional tine is required to conplete the re-
bi ddi ng process. The period of the extension is Novenber 1,
2014 through March 31, 2015. The above ampunt is the City’'s
estimated required.

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 15% MBE AND 0% WBE.
Cormmi t nent  Per f or ned

MBE: JJ Adans Fuel G| Co. 3. 75% $825, 978. 19 15. 3%
WBE: N A
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE ON JUNE 17, 2014.

DONALD B. RI CE $ 30, 200. 00 Ratification and

TIRE CO. | NC. 80, 000. 00 Ext ensi on
$110,000.00

Contract No. 06000 — Tire Repairs for Fleet Managenent -

Department of General Services, Fleet Mnagenment - P.O No.

P525411

On COctober 1, 2013, the Cty Purchasing Agent approved the
initial award in the anmount of $23,500.00. The initial award
was nmade to provide a tenporary contract vehicle for necessary
repair services during the solicitation process. The solici-
tation process was delayed in order to nodify specifications
to nore accurately reflect the Cty’'s needs. Ratification is
requested because it was anticipated that the bidding process
woul d be finished by Septenber 1, 2014. On May 28, 2014, the
Board approved a ratification and extension in the anount of
$120, 200. 00. An extension is now requested to allow tinme for
the new solicitation to be posted on CtiBuy, advertised, and
for bids to be evaluated and awarded. The period of the
ratification was Septenber 1, 2014 through Septenber 24, 2014.
The period of the extension is Septenber 25, 2014 through
Decenber 31, 2014.

56



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

18.

19.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Theref ore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equi pnment and/or service is reconmended.

PHYSI O CONTROL, | NC. $231, 873. 60 Agr eenent
Cont r act No. 08000 - Lifepak 15 Monitor/Defibrillator
Mai nt enance — Fire Departnment — Req. No. R667084

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
an Agreenent with Physio-Control, Inc. The period of the
agreenent is Cctober 1, 2014 through Septenber 30, 2016, wth
three two-year renewal options.

The LifePak 15 Defibrillators are currently the standardi zed
system used throughout the Fire Departnent. The mai nt enance
is only available through Physio-Control, 1Inc. The above
anount is the City's estimated requirenent.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the Cty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnent and/or service is recommended.

(The Agreenment has been approved by the Law Departnent as to
formand | egal sufficiency.)

KI NGDOM MANAGED ( Revenue 15t Amrendnent
| NC. Gener ati nQ) t o Agreenent
Contract No. B50001760 — Manage and Operate the Shake ‘N Bake
Recreational Facility — Departnent of Recreation and Parks -

P.O No. P527123

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
the First Anmendnment to Agreenent wth Kingdom Managed Inc.
The current agreenent expires on My 31, 2016, wth five 5-
year renewal options.

57



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

20.

On May 25, 2011, the Board approved the original agreenent.
This anendnent to agreenent is required to institute a
procedure by which the contractor will notify and seek the
approval of the Cty regarding special events, and to nane a
new Contract Field Supervisor as the point of contact for the
agr eement .

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 8% MBE AND 4% WBE.

MBE: New Bal tinore Contractors 8%

WBE: True Cl ean Services 4%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.

Vendor will be given 60 days to cure its MBE/WBE deficits.

(The First Anmendnent to Agreenent was approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

ALI COWP, A DI VI SION OF Fi rst Anendnent
ALl CARE, | NC. $918, 900. 00 t 0o Agreenent
Contract No. 06000 — Mainframe Mgration and Support Agreenent
— Mayor’s Ofice of Information Technology — Req. No. R602190

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
the First Amendnment to Agreenent with Aliconp, A Division of
Alicare, Inc. The contract expires on June 19, 2015, with two
1-year renewal options at the sole discretion of the Cty.

On June 20, 2012, the Board approved the initial award in the
amount of $955, 000. 00. The award contained two 1l-year renewal
opti ons. The Contractor’s renote data center facility
currently houses the Cty's mainframe environnment, which hosts
critical enterprise revenue generating systens such as Real
Property Tax and Parking Citations.

58



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS

VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS

Bur eau of Purchases

This First Amendnent to Agreenent wll provide mainfrane
application and staff role docunentation, and upgrade of the
operating system in preparation for the Cty's transition to
the MUNI' S environnent for these applications.

It is hereby certified, that the above procurenent is of such
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking nor would it
be practical to obtain conpetitive bids. Therefore, pursuant
to Article VI, Section 11, (e)(i) of the Gty Charter, the
procurenent of the equipnent and/or service is reconmended.

(The First Amendnent to Agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

59



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/24/2014

Department of Finance — 2014 Combined Charity Campaign

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board i1s requested to approve and authorize execution of an
Agreement with the United Way of Central Maryland (United Way).
The period of the agreement is effective upon Board approval
through November 30, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$278,772.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION :

On December 12, 2007, the Board authorized the Department to
negotiate annually with the United Way to continue serving as
the operating agency of the Combined Charity Campaign for
Baltimore City (Campaign). The Department requests approval of
this Agreement with the United Way to manage the 2014 Campaign.
The agreement termination date is the date of completion of the
final audit and accounting for campaign year 2014.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

MWBOO SET GOALS OF MBE 7.3% AND WBE 4%.

MBE: Simply Good, LLC $ 5,971.85 2.2%
Silverback Business Center 13,747 .50 5.1%
$19,719.35 7.3%

WBE: Jones Networking Associates $ 3,307.50 1.3%
Promotional Unlimited 7.,396.90 2.7%

$10,704 .40 4._.0%
MWBOO FOUND THE VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

(The Agreement has been approved by the Law Department as to
form and legal sufficiency.)

60



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Depart ment of Finance — Amendnent to the City of Baltinore
457(b) Deferred Conpensation Pl an

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of an
Amendnent to the City of Baltinore 457(b) Deferred Conpensation
Pl an.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The Anmendnent to the 457(b) Plan Docunent provides for the newy
constituted Retirenent Savings Plan for the Cty of Baltinore
Board of Trustees to admnister the Cty of Baltinore 457(b)
Def erred Conpensation Pl an.

On May 5, 2014, the Cty Council enacted legislation
establishing the Retirenment Savings Plan for the Gty of
Baltinmore. The legislation provides for nine nenbers of the
Board of Trustees to administer the Retirenent Savings Pl an.

The Gty of Baltinore 457(b) Deferred Conpensation Plan requires
a body to admnister the Plan on behalf of the Enployer, the
Mayor and City Council of Baltinmore (M&CC), Plan Sponsor. For
the purpose of efficient admnistration and to effectively serve
Plan participants, it is recomended that the Retirenent Savings
Plan Board of Trustees be responsible for admnistration of the
City's Deferred Conpensation Plan.

The proposed Anendnent to the 457(b) Plan Docunent seeks to
provide for nore efficient adm nistration of the 457(b) Plan and
to ensure the M&CC is neeting its fiduciary obligations as Plan
Sponsor.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

N A

(The Amendnent to the Cty of Baltinore Deferred Conpensation
Plan has been approved by the Law Departnent as to form and
| egal sufficiency.)

61



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

* X * * X X *

The Board is requested to
approve award of
the formally advertised contracts
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
63 - 65
to the | ow bidder neeting specifications,
or reject bids on those as indicated
for the reasons stated.
In connection with the Transfer of Funds, a
report has been requested
fromthe Pl anni ng Conm ssi on,
the Director of Finance having reported favorably
thereon, as required by the provisions

of the Gty Charter.

62



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bur eau of Purchases

1. B50003680, Ri di ng Security Equi p- $ 77,600. 00
Lawn Mower s ment Co.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.
2. B50003696, Dri ver Law Enf or cenent $150, 000. 00
Mot or Vehicl e Systens, LLC

| nformati on

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

3. B50003697, Peterbilt $100, 000. 00
Heavy Duty Trucks - First Call
OE M Parts and Col unmbi a Fl eet
Service Service, Inc.

Second Call
Peterbilt of
Balti nore, LLC

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

4. B50003431, Gasoline REJECTION — Vendors were solicited
and Di esel Fuel by posting on G tiBuy, e-Muryland

Mar ket pl ace, and in | ocal news-
papers. The six bids received were
opened on May 7, 2014. In the
process of eval uation and
recommendation of award, it was
determ ned that there is a need to
eval uate the MBE participation
goals. This requirenent wll be
revised and rebid at a |later date.

63



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Departnent of General Services

5.

GS 14820, Kitchen Tri onfo Buil ders, $ 48, 000. 00
Upgrade Engi ne 14 I nc.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

GS 14821, Kitchen Trionfo Builders, $ 58, 000. 00
Upgrade Squad 47 I nc.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

GS 14822, Kitchen Trionfo Buil ders, $ 56, 813. 00
Upgr ade Engi ne 58 I nc.

MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER.

Department of Public Wrks/ O fice of Engineering & Construction

8.

S.C. 923, Roof Re- Whi t i ng- Tur ner $3, 393, 400. 00
pl acenent at Vari ous Contracting Co.,

Facilities at Pataps- I nc.

co Wastewater Treat-

ment Pl ant

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 27% FOR MBE AND 10% FOR WBE.

MBE: G E. Frisco Co., $195, 000. 00 5.74%
| nc.
Hort on Mechani cal 200, 000. 00 5.89%
Contractors, Inc.
| ronshore Contract - 521, 700. 00 15. 37%
i ng
Total $916,700.00 27 .00%

64



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

WBE: Acorn Supply & $ 44, 000. 00 1.29%
Di stributing, Inc.

Fi ni shes, Inc. 258, 000. 00 7.60%

Jett Caul ki ng 13, 000. 00 0. 38%

Wat er proofing &
Restoration, LLC

Mbi sture Proof & 25, 000. 00 0.73%
Masonry, |Inc.
Total $340,000.00 10.00%

MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE.

Bureau of Water and Wast ewat er

9. TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

$1, 433, 372. 16 9956- 905533- 9549
Wast ewat er Constr. Reserve
Revenue Bonds Annual Facilities

3, 045, 915. 84 " "
Bal ti nore Co.
$4.,479,288.00

$ 339,340.00 ---------------- 9956- 906333- 9551- 2
Extra Work
339,340.00 ---------------- 9956- 906333-9551- 3
Engi neeri ng
203,604.00 ---------------- 9956- 906333-9551-5
| nspection
3,393,400.00 ---------------- 9956- 906333-9551-6
Construction
203,604.00 ---------------- 9956- 906333-9551-9
$4,479,288.00 Admi ni stration

The funds are needed to cover the costs of SC 923, Roof
Repl acenent at Various Facilities at Patapsco Wstewater
treat nent Pl ant.

65



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Depart ment of Housing and — Community Devel opnment Bl ock
Communi ty Devel opnent Grant Agreenent (CDBG

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of the
CDBG Agreement wth Garwn COaks/Northwest Housing Resource
Center, Inc. The period of the Agreement is August 1, 2014
t hrough July 31, 2015.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$14, 025. 00 — 2089- 208915- 5930- 437781- 603051

36, 890. 00 — 2089-208915-5930-437791- 603051

7,685. 00 — 2089-208915-5930-437783- 603051
$58,600.00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

Garwn Qaks/ Nort hwest Housing Resource Center, Inc. operates a
housing resource center to provide housing counseling and
activities to attract and retain homeowners in the Garwn Qaks
area by pronoting the comunity as a viable place to |live. The
funds will be used to offset the operating costs.

FOR FY 2014, THE MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $0.00. MBE/WBE GOALS WERE
WAIVED.

On April 30, 2014, the Board approved the Resol ution authorizing
the Comm ssioner of the Departnment of Housing and Comunity
Devel opment (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City Council, to
file a Federal FY 2014 Annual Action Plan for the follow ng
formul a prograns:

Communi ty Devel opnment Bl ock Grant (CDBG

HOME | nvestnent Partnership Act (HOMVE)

Enmergency Solutions Gant Entitlenment (ESG
Housi ng Qpportunity for People with Al DS (HOPWA)

PobE

66



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

DHCD - cont’d

The DHCD began negotiating and processing the CDBG agreenents
effective July 1, 2014 and beyond, as outlined in the Plan,
pendi ng approval of the Resolution. Consequently, the agreenent
was del ayed due to final negotiations and processing.

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION.

(The CDBG Agreenment has been approved by the Law Departnent as
to formand | egal sufficiency.)

67



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol ution -
Communi ty Devel opnent Sust ai nabl e Conmuni ty Boundary
Modi fication

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Local Governnment Resolution in support of the Cty's nodifi-
cation to its approved Sustainable Communities Program A Loca
Gover nent Resolution is required for organi zations  or
jurisdictions to participate in any State-funded prograns.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

No funds are requested for this transaction.

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

In 2010, the Maryland General Assenbly approved the Sustainable
Communi ties Act which requires jurisdictions to be approved as a
Sust ai nabl e Communities area in order to qualify for State grant
prograns. The City's Sustainable Communities Plan was approved
by the State in Novenber 2012 and is based on six strategies:

1. support Main Streets and commercial areas by targeting

i nvestnments in mddl e nmarket nei ghborhoods;

support Heal t hy Nei ghbor hoods;

target investnent along major transit routes;

target investnent in arts and entertai nnent districts;

i nvest in anchor institutions and maj or redevel opnent area; and
target Geening Strategies in distressed areas near strong
housi ng mar ket s.

SESIFEREN

Under State Law, the Cty can request nodifications to its
approved Sustai nabl e Conmunity twice within a 12 nonth peri od.

68



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

DHCD — cont’'d

In 2013, the Board approved nodification one and two, which
added 13 new Sust ai nabl e Conmunity areas and one new strategy:
Support the City's Health Enterprise Zone.

This Resolution is for the Third Mdification and wll add the
followng comunities to the approved Sustainable Conmunities
area:

e Berea,

e Biddle Street,

e Broadway East,

e Col dstream Honmest ead Mont ebel | o,
e East Baltinore M dway,

e ElIlwod Park/ Monunent,

e MElderry Park,

e Monunent - MCEl derry- Fayette, and
e O chard Ridge.

These comunities support Strategies 5 and 6 of the approved
Sust ai nabl e Community Pl an.

(The Modification to the Local Government Resolution has been

approved by the Law Departnent as to form and |egal
sufficiency.)

69



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnent Resol utions
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Local Governnment Resolution in support of the Comrunity Legacy
Program (CLP) and application to the WMryland Departnent of
Housi ng and Community Devel opnent (MD-DHCD). A local resolution
of support is required for organizations to participate in the
pr ogr am

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$3, 859, 676. 00 — MD-DHCD, CL
No City Funds are requested

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The CLP is a Smart G owh tool that catalyzes new investnment in
ol der nei ghborhoods and business districts in support of |ocal
revitalization plans. Community Legacy funds assist urban
nei ghbor hoods that have a conprehensive approach to reversing
di si nvest nment in comunities. Comuni ty Legacy provi des
resources to assist local governnments and their community
devel opnent partners in realizing conprehensive community
revitalization initiatives. The program is intended as a
flexible resource to fill key funding gaps not being net by
other State or local financing and to position ol der conmunities
for increased private investnent.

According to the State, funded projects should capitalize on the
strengths of a comunity and be part of a larger revitalization
strategy to revitalize a declining area. Projects/activities
typically include, but are not limted to:

e m xed-use devel opnent consisting of residential, comrercial
and/ or open space;

e business retention, expansion and attraction initiatives;

e streetscape inprovenents;

e increasing honmeownership and hone rehabilitation anong
resi dents;

70



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

DHCD —cont’ d

e residential and commercial facade inprovenent prograns;

e real estate acquisition, including Iland banking, and
strategic denolition; and

e establishing funds to provide |oan guarantees and credit
enhancenents to | everage other public or private financing.

In Fiscal Year 2015, the Community Legacy Program has $6 M I1lion
in State capital funds to award throughout Maryland. The
following entities may apply for Conmmunity Legacy funding for
projects located in Sustainable Communities:

e |ocal governments;

e comunity devel opnent organi zations (for exanpl e
county councils, comunity devel opnent corporations,
mai n street organi zati ons, downtown partnerships); and

e groups of local governnents sharing a commbn purpose
or goal .

Projects nust be located within the City s Sustainable Comunity
area. In order to be designated a Sustainable Comunity,
Baltinmore City submitted a Sustainable Comunities Plan and
subsequent nodifications to the State of Maryland under the
Sust ai nabl e Conmunities Act of 2010.

The Baltinore Gty Departnent of Housing and Conmunity
Devel opnent received requests for |ocal government resolutions
of support for 13 FY15 Community Legacy applications to the M-
DHCD. The 13 applications include 20 separate housing and
communi ty devel opnent projects in Baltinore Cty. The applicants
and projects are submtted on Exhibit A

71



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/24/2014
Exhibit A
Applicant Organization Project Grant Requested
B & O Railroad B & 0 Railroad North Passenger $70,000
Museum, Inc. Museum, Inc. Car Shop Repairs
Project

The North Passenger Car Shop Repairs Project will support the replacement of four barn-style
doors and an ocular window on the North Passenger Car Shop building. The building houses
an important collection of diesel locomotives and 20" century steam |ocomotives.

Baltimore Office of Baltimore Office of Historic Bromo $250,000
Promotion & the Promotion & the Seltzer Tower
Arts, Inc. Arts, Inc. Restoration Project

The Historic Bromo Seltzer Tower Restoration Project will support the restoration of the
exterior of the historic property, which was successfully converted into thirty-three artists
studiosin 2007.

Central Baltimore Baltimore Arts The North Avenue $150,000
Partnership, Inc. Realty Corporation  Arts Building
Project

The North Avenue Arts Building Project, located at 120 West North Avenue, will include a
café, a 175-seat performance space, artist studios and non-profit office space in the formerly
vacant building in the Station North Arts and Entertainment District.

Central Baltimore Greater Homewood  Margaret Brent $100,000
Partnership, Inc. Community Elementary and
Corporation Middle School
Playground

Restoration Project

The Margaret Brent Elementary and Middle School Playground Restoration Project, located at
100 East 26™ Street, will provide funds to upgrade the playground by replacing worn
equipment, playground surfaces, and landscaping.

72



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/24/2014
Community Legacy Program Resolution
Exhibit A
September 8. 2014
Page 2
Central Baltimore People’s Historic East 22" $100,000
Partnership, Inc. Homesteading Street Vacant Home

Group, Inc. Rehabilitation

Project

The Historic East 22nd Street VVacant Home Rehabilitation Project will rehabilitate two vacant
homes for sale to Commission for Historical and Architectural Preservation (CHAP)
reguirements and the energy-efficient and healthy homes standards of the Baltimore Green
Row Home Challenge.

Central Baltimore People’s Greenmount $55,000
Partnership, Inc. Homesteading De/Construction
Group, Inc. Jobs Center

Renovation Project

The Greenmount De/Construction Jobs Center Renovation Project, located at 2114-21 18
Greenmount Avenue will include a new lobby, entry, facade, and workshop space for the
Baltimore Trade Guild.

Central Baltimore Seawall Remington Row- $112,500
Partnership, Inc. Development 220 West 27" Street
Company, LLC Rehabilitation
Project

The Remington Row 220 West 27th Street Rehabilitation Project will consist of afull
rehabilitation of 220 West 27" Street for a commercial restaurant use.

Central Baltimore Sergio Martinez Fat Cat Art Gallery $32,500
Partnership, Inc. Designs, LLC and Studios

Renovation and

Commercial Facade

Improvement

Project

The Fat Cat Art Gallery and Studios Renovation and Commercial Fagade Improvement
Project, located at 5 East North Avenue, will support Phase 2 of a mixed-use development and
commercial fagade improvement project to renovate an existing building into a live/work artist
studios.

Central Baltimore Telesis Baltimore Barclay and 20" $75,000
Partnership, Inc. Corporation Street Park Project

The Barclay and 20" Street Park Project will support the creation of anew park at Barclay and
20™ Streetsto include landscaping, trees, furniture and art features.

73



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES

Community Legacy Program Resolution
Exhibit A

September 8. 2014

Page 3

City First Homes, City First Homes,
Inc. Inc.

0972472014

Baltimore $400,000
Affordable Housing
Initiative Feasibility

Study Project

The Baltimore Affordable Housing Initiative Feasibility Study Project will explore the
acquisition of 440 permanently affordable, single-family rental housing units across downtown

Baltimore.

City Life Historic
Properties, Inc.

City Life Historic
Properties, Inc.

East Baltimore $349,676
Homeownership

Opportunities and

Community

Development Center

Project

The East Baltimore Homeownership Opportunities and Community Development Center
Project will provide funds for gap financing for the construction and sales price of homesin the
Oliver and Middle East neighborhoods and the creation of a Community Development Center

offering community services.

Downtown
Partnership
Baltimore, Inc.

Downtown
Partnership of
Baltimore, Inc.

Downtown Facade $200,000
Improvement

Program

The Downtown Fagade Improvement Program, which has been in existence since 2000, will
assist property and business owners with fagade improvement project costsin order to leverage

additional private investment.

Coppin Heights
Community
Development
Corporation, Inc.

Coppin Heights
Community
Development
Corporation, Inc.

2700 Block of West
North Avenue
Revitalization
Project

$500,000

The 2700 Block of West North Avenue Revitalization Project will support predevel opment
efforts for the revitalization of properties along the 2700 block of West North Avenue.

Historic East
Baltimore
Community Action
Coalition, Inc.

Historic East
Baltimore
Community Action
Coalition, Inc.

Eager Street $140,000
Vacants to Value
Rehabilitation

Project

The Eager Street VVacants to Value Rehabilitation Project will include new street lighting and
alley repaving in the Madison-East End community as part of the acquisition and rehabilitation

74



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Community Legacy Program Resolution
Exhibit A

September 8. 2014

Page 4

of vacant properties for homeownership opportunities and enhanced green space.

Historic East Historic East St. Katharine’s $100,000
Baltimore Baltimore Family Recovery
Community Action Community Action Center
Coalition, Inc. Coalition, Inc. Rehabilitation
Project

The St. Katherine' s Family Recovery Center Rehabilitation Project will convert the former St.
Katharine's School into twenty-two (22) affordable housing units for the Family Recovery
Program. The Family Recovery Program seeks to provide comprehensive services and reunite
families that have been separated by foster care placement due to substance abuse issues.

The National Great The National Great Museum Repair and $95,000
Blacks in Wax Blacks in Wax Upgrade Project
Museum, Inc. Museum, Inc.

The Museum Repair and Upgrade Project will address interior repairs and facility upgrades at
1601 and 1606 East North Avenue, improve access for disabled individuals, repair the exterior
of the Firehouse building, and eliminate physical conditions that encourage dumping or unsafe
behaviors.

Neighborhood Neighborhood NHS Facade $250,000
Housing Services of Housing Services of Improvement
Baltimore, Inc. Baltimore, Inc. Grants Program

The Neighborhood Housing Services (NHS) Fagade Improvement Grant will provide funds for
exterior improvements for borrowers approved for NHS, Inc. loans. NHS, Inc. is a non-profit
housing agency that provides comprehensive housing counseling services including homebuyer
education and counseling, foreclosure prevention counseling, financial fitness education and
financial coaching to buyers.

Southeast Southeast Highlandtown Main $384,664
Community Community Street Placemaking

Development Development Project, Sokal Hall,

Corporation Corporation and Conkling

Commons Projects

The Highlandtown Main Street Placemaking Project, Sokal Hall Project and Conkling
Commons Projects will seek to implement the mission of the Southeast Community

Devel opment to promote healthy and dynamic communities throughout Southeast Baltimore.
The Highlandtown Main Street Placemaking project will provide funds to improve public
spaces within the Highlandtown Main Street District. The Sokal Hall Project will renovate the
exterior of a new gymnastics facility in the Patterson Park neighborhood and the Conkling

75



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Community Legacy Program Resolution
Exhibit A

September 8. 2014

Page 5

Commons project will provide funds for the renovation of a vacant, historic stable in the
Highlandtown community.

The Reinvestment The Reinvestment East Baltimore $700,000
Fund Development Fund Development Revitalization
Partners, Inc. Partners, Inc. Project

The East Baltimore Revitalization Project will support existing reinvestment effortsin East
Baltimore and include the rehabilitation of vacant homes and |ots on the 1200 block of North
Gay Street, 1100 Block of North Caroline Street, and the 1000 Block of North Broadway.

Govanstown Govanstown York Corridor $40,000
Business Association Business Association  Collective Zipper
on York Road, Inc. on York Road, Inc. Gateway Project

The York Corridor Collective Zipper Gateway Project will incorporate community-planned
gateway signs, native plantings. and green space on the southern and northern commercial
entrancesto the Y ork Road Corridor to highlight the entrance to the business district and create
and brand an attractive and green sense of place. The York Corridor Collective is a coalition of
community organizations, business associations, local government agencies, elected officials,
and nearby anchor ingtitutions.

76



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnent Resol utions
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Local Governnment Resolution in support of the Housing Authority
of Baltimore City's (HABC application to the Maryland
Department of Housing and Community Devel opnent ( MD- DHCD)
Community Legacy Program (CLP). A local resolution of support is
required for organi zations to participate in the program

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$261, 075. 25 — MD-DHCD, CLP
No City Funds are requested

BACKGROUND/EXPLANAT ION:

The HABC, as part of its mssion to ensure that all citizens of
Baltinmore have access to adequate and affordable housing
opportunities in safe, livable and decent nei ghbor hoods,
proposes to renovate two vacant, residential, HABC- owned
properties at 1435 and 1521 North Broadway Street in the
Br oadway East nei ghbor hood.

| f awarded, the grant will provide gap funding to conplete the
rehabilitation project in order to provide residential rental
units to lowinconme residents on the public housing waiting
list. The renovation of these properties conplenments the Gty’'s
Vacants to Value initiative to facilitate investnent in areas of
strength and attract private investnent.

As part of the application process, the HABC s Board of

Comm ssioners approved a resolution of support on August 19,
2014.

77



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Departnent of Housing and — Local Governnment Resol ution
Communi ty Devel opnent

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of a
Local Gover nnent Resolution in support of the Strategic
Denolition and Smart Growth Inpact Fund Program of the Maryl and
Department of Housing and Conmmunity Devel opnent (MD-DHCD). A
| ocal resolution of support is required for organizations to
participate in the program

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$8, 078, 400. 00 — MD-DHCD, Strategic Denolition and Snart
Growt h I npact Fund Program

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The Strategic Denolition and Smart Gowh Inmpact Fund Program
seeks to catal yze activities t hat accel erate econoni ¢

devel opnent, job production and smart growh in existing
Maryl and comunities. In Fiscal Year 2015, up to $7.5 mllion
dollars wll be available to eligible applicants, including
| ocal gover nment s and non- profit comunity devel opnent
organi zations, in the form of grants or loans in the State's
capital budget. Since funds are limted, awards wll focus on

those smart growh projects that have high economc and
revitalization inpact in their existing communities.

In order to achieve the desired program goals, funded projects
should take a range of economc developnent and smart growth
outcones in existing conmmunities possible. Funded projects
shoul d:

e catalyze devel opnent around State-designated Transit-
Oiented Devel opnent (TOD) sites;

e inprove health of |ocal economcs in existing communities;
e create local jobs and services;
e facilitate concentrated growh and m xed-use devel opnent;

e provide a range of housing choices for people of all
econom ¢ backgrounds; and

78



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

DHCD — cont’'d

e denonstrate growh and devel opnment practices that protect

the environnent and conserve air, water and energy
resour ces, encour age wal kabi lity and recreational
opportunities, and where avail abl e, create access to
transit.
Eligible projects will be capital projects, including but not
[imted to:

e site acquisition and assenbly to create redevel opnent-size
parcels for solicitation or planned devel opnent;

e demolition of derelict non-contributing structures to nake
way for new infill devel opnent;

e sSite devel opnent, i ncl udi ng public infrastructure
i nprovenents; and

e construction-level architectural and engineering designs
that integrate “green” approaches to site and building
redevel opnent and stormwat er nanagenent strategies.

Projects nust be located within the City s Sustainable Comunity
area. In order to be designated a Sustainable Comunity,
Baltimore City submitted a Sustainable Comunities Plan and
subsequent nodifications to the State of Maryland under the
Sust ai nabl e Conmunities Act of 2010.

The Baltinore Gty Departnent of Housing and Conmunity
Devel opnent received requests for |ocal government resolutions
of support for nine FY15 applications to the NMD-DHCD. These
applications include a total of ten separate housing and
community devel opnent projects. The applicants and projects are
listed on Exhibit A

79



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/24/2014
Exhibit A
Organization Project SD-SGIF Funds
Requested
Baltimore City Department of Vacants to Value Demolition $6,638,000
Housing and Community Program

Development

The Vacants to Vaue Demolition Program will implement the Baltimore City Department of
Housing and Community Development’s blight elimination strategy by demolishing ninety long-
term vacant and abandoned buildings not suitable for rehabilitation. Neighborhoods where
demolition is proposed to occur include communities Arlington, Central Park Heights, Langston
Hughes, Towanda Grantley, Midtown-Edmonson. Barclay, Broadway East, Berea, East Baltimore
Midway and Coldstream Homestead Montebello.

City First Homes, Inc. Baltimore Affordable Housing $500,000
Initiative: Acquisition,
Maintenance/Capital
Expenditure Phase Project

The Baltimore Affordable Housing Initiative: Acquisition, Maintenance/Capital Expenditure
Phase Project will work with the City of Baltimore Department of Housing and Community
Development and local devel opers to renovate 450 single-family houses throughout Baltimore City
to support ongoing neighborhood revitalization activities while also implementing a stewardship
program of support servicesto residents.

City Life Historic Properties, Inc East Baltimore Homeownership $1,846,900
Opportunities and Community
Development Center Project

The East Batimore Homeownership Opportunities and Community Development Center Project will
provide funds for gap financing for the construction and sales price of homes in the Oliver, Broadway
East, and Middle East neighborhoods and the creation of a Community Development Center offering
community services.

Coppin Heights Community West Baltimore Revitalization $750,000
Development Corporation Acquisition, Housing

Redevelopment, and Land

Planning Project

The West Baltimore Revitalization Acquisition, Housing Redevel opment, and Land Planning Project
will fund community and economic development activities in the community adjacent to the planned
Center for Health Care and Healthy Living at the former Hebrew Orphan Asylum at 2700 Rayner
Avenue.

80



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Strategic Demolition and Smart Growth Impact Fund Resolution
Exhibit A

September 09, 2014

Page 2

Downtown Partnership of McKeldin Plaza Reconstruction $500,000
Baltimore, Inc. Project

The McKeldin Plaza Reconstruction Project will include the demolition of the existing fountain and
skywalks and the creation of a walkable/usable park space as part of the larger Pratt Street Plan.

Historic East Baltimore Eager Street Vacants to Value $300,000
Community Action Coalition, Project
Inc.

The Eager Street Vacants to Vaue Rehabilitation Project will seek to acquire and rehabilitate
nearly al the vacant propertiesin the Madison-East End and provide enhanced green space.

Park Heights Renaissance, Inc. Renaissance Gardens $600,000
Acquisition Project

The Renaissance Gardens Acquisition Project will include funds for the acquisition of thirty
properties, of atotal of the forty-seven vacant properties surrounding the Renaissance Gardens
senior living community. Park Heights Renai ssance intends to conduct a community master
planning process to guide future redevel opment opportunities for the assembled properties.

Park Heights Renaissance, Inc. St. Ambrose School $710,000
Redevelopment Project

The St. Ambrose School Redevel opment Project will provide funds for the acquisition of the vacant
St. Ambrose School building at 4506 Park Heights Avenue. Park Heights Renai ssance intends to lease the
building to a new public charter school.

Parks & People Foundation, Inc.  Auchentoroly Terrace at Druid $500,000
Hill Park Project

The Auchentoroly Terrace at Druid Hill Park Project includes the adaptive reuse of an historic
building referred to as the Superintendent’s House and the construction of a LEED (Leadership in
Energy and Environmental Design) Platinum education and ecology resource center with office
space for the Parks & People Foundation. The project will also support restoration of public park
space and improve pedestrian connections from Mondawmin Mall to Druid Hill Park.

TRF Development Partners, Inc.  Preston Place VII Project $700,000
The Preston Place VII Project will use funds for demolition, stabilization, architectural and
engineering services, and infrastructure improvements to long term vacant properties along the

1700 block of East Preston Street and the 1200 Block of North Gay Street in the Broadway East
neighborhood.

81



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Departnent of Real Estate — Lease Renewal

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve a | ease renewal agreenment with
Vision Youth Services, I nc., Tenant for the rental of
approximately 1,329 square feet of space |located at 3939
Rei sterstowmn Road, Suite 204, a/k/a Lower Park Heights Milti-
purpose Center. The period of the |ease renewal is QOctober 1,
2014 through Septenber 30, 2016.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

Annual Rent Mont hly | nstall nent

$8, 760. 76 $730. 06

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

On Cctober 26, 2011, the Board approved the original |ease
agreenent, for three years with an additional two year renewal
option. The tenant will be using the |eased prem ses for office
space to provide assistance and training to high-risk youth in
both mddle and high schools who struggle with behavioral and
academ c i ssues.

The Gty will be responsible for the parking area, exterior of
the building, all interior comon area, all equipnent and
systens serving the building, trash and snow renoval of the
buil ding, and providing for utilities, such as water, gas, and
el ectric.

The tenant wll be responsible liability insurance, security,
janitorial and the paynent for utilities usage.

82



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS

*x X X X *x *

The Board is requested to approve
the Transfer of Funds
listed on the foll owi ng pages:
84 - 86

I n accordance with Charter provisions
reports have been requested fromthe

Pl anni ng Conmi ssion, the Director

of Fi nance having reported

favorably thereon.

83



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

1.

$ 650, 000. 00 9910- 995001- 9587
St at e Unal | ocat ed Reserve

13, 700. 00 9910- 902985- 9587
30'" Com Housi ng Devel oprent
Dev. Bonds Reserve

336, 300. 00 9910- 902985- 9587

31°' Com Housi ng Devel opnent

Dev. Bonds Reserve

$1,000,000.00 @ ———-————————————— 9910- 910550- 9588
New Psal m st Bapti st
Church Site

This transfer wll provide funding for environnenta

remedi ation and denolition of the New Psalmst Baptist
Church structure located in the Uplands redevel opnent area.

$ 210,000.00 9910-901969- 9587

29" Com West port Af fordabl e
Dev. Bonds Housi ng
$ 80,000.00 @ ------------------ 9910-913764- 9588
West port CDC Projects
41,000.00 @ ------------------ 9910- 909766- 9588
West port Security
Caner as
89,000.00  ------------------ 9910-917983- 9588
$ 210,000.00 Deno- Bl i ghted Struc-
tures
This transfer will provide funds for consultants to assist
the Westport CDC with assessing community revitalization
efforts. The funds will also be used to support blighted
elimnation efforts and the installation of security
caneras to discourage illegal dunping in the comunity.

84



AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Depart ment of Housi ng and Conmunity Devel opnent

3.

$ 400,000.00 9910-995001-9587 9910- 905756- 9588
St at e Funds Unal | ocated Reserve M. Wnans — New
Housi ng Mar ket

This transfer wll provide funding to assist wth the
redevel opnent of the former M. Wnans School. The funding
will also be used to assist with mass grading to prepare
the site for redevel opnent.

$ 300,000.00 9910-943003-9608 9910-914015- 9607

24" Econ. Pratt Street, Pratt Street, Phase 11
Dev. Bonds Phase Il Reserve

This transfer will provide funds needed to inplenent the

designed inprovenents to MKeldin Plaza. This is another
i npl enentation of the Pratt Street Master Plan and is being
pl anned in conj unction wth t he Depart nment of
Transportation.

Department of Recreation and ParKks

5.

$1,000,000.00 9938-903794- 9475 9938-905794- 9474
State Reserve — Druid Active — Druid Hill
H |1 Park Mansion Par k Mansi on | nprove-
| nprovenent s ment s
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs

associated with the funding agreenent between the Cty and
the Parks and People Foundation for redevel opnent of the
former Superintendent’s Mansion and grounds at Druid H Il
Par k.

85



BOARD OF ESTIMATES

TRANSFER OF FUNDS

AGENDA

0972472014

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S

Departnent of Recreation and Parks

6. $ 100,000.00 9938-916022- 9475 9938-917022-9474
CGeneral Fund Reserve — Community Active — Conmunity
Center Master Plan Center Master Plan
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with gymasium floor replacenent at Robert C.
Marshal | Recreation Center.
7. $ 80,000.00 9938-901761- 9475 9938-902761-9474
Rec. & Pks. Reserve - Active —
25'" Series Patterson Park Patterson Park
Recreati on Recreation Center
Cent er Expansi on Expansi on
This transfer wll provide funds to cover the costs
associated with design services under the On-Call Contract
No. 1165, Task No. 10 to Mahan Ryki el Associates, Inc.
8. $ 10,000.00 9938-908046- 9475 9938-910046-9474

Rec. & Pks. Reserve — FY15 Active — FY15
27'" Series Pool & Bath House Pool & Bath House
Renovati on Renovati on

This transfer will provide funds to cover
costs associated with the roof
Pool and Cherry Hi |l Bath House.

the advertising
repl acenent at Callowhill

86



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Depart ment of Ceneral Services - Devel oper’s Agreenent No.

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize execution of
Devel oper’s Agreenent No. 1336 with Mary Harvin Center Limted
Part ner shi p, devel oper.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

$22, 250. 00

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The developer will install a new water service to its proposed
construction |ocated at 2040 East Feder al Street. Thi s
devel oper’s agreenent wll allow the organization to its own

installation in accordance with Baltinore Cty Standards.

A Performance Bond in the anmount of $22,250.00 has been issued
to Mary Harvin Center Limted Partnership, which assunmes 100% of
the financial responsibility.

MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION:

Cty funds wll not be utilized for this project, therefore,
IVBE/ WBE participation is not applicable.

(The Developer’s Agreenent has been approved by the Law
Department as to formand | egal sufficiency.)

87



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Department of Ceneral Services — Mnor Privilege Permt Applications

The Board is requested to approve the follow ng applications for
a Mnor Privilege Permt. The applications are in order as to
the Mnor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Building
Regul ations of Baltinore City.

LOCATION APPLICANT PRIVILEGE/SIZE

1. 4900 E. Monument VOAC RRC QUICB, LLC One sunshade 136.4
Street sgq. ft., one canopy
57.2 sq. ft., one
egress stairway

Annual charge: $ 450.00

2. 600 S. Broadway 600 Br oadway One bracket sign
Apartnments, LLC 36" x 18.4”, one
cornice sign 242.6"
x 97

Annual charge: $ 123.00

3. 1113 S. Charles Muhly’'s G E. M Qut door seating 30
Street Bakery, Inc. x 57

Annual charge: $1,561. 10

4. 720 B Aliceanna Har bor East Qut door seating 680
Street Limted Partnership sq. ft.

Annual charge: $8,737.50
5. 126 W 25'" Street One Twel ve West, Mansard cornice 55
I nc. X 2’, one cornice
sign 41' x 1%, one
cornice sign 11’ x
1Y%
Annual charge: $ 612.00

Since no protests were received, there are no objections to
approval .

88



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Parking Authority of Baltinore - Parking Facility
Cty (PABOC) Rate | ncrease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the parking
facility rate increase at the Caroline Street Garage.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The PABC is charged with managing the Cty’'s parking assets.
Proper stewardship of those assets requires that the PABC
realize the best possible return on the City's parking
i nvestnments.

The PABC performed a survey of parking rates in the areas
surrounding the Caroline Street Gar age. The rate survey
confirmed that the fees charged to parkers at this facility are
generally lower than fees charged at other parking facilities
within the area. The last rate increase was June 2013. To bring
the rates charged at the Caroline Street Garage in line with its
surrounding facilities, the PABC staff developed the proposed
rate change. This rate change was unani nously approved by the
PABC Board of Directors.

Location Proposed Transient Rate Changes Proposed Monthly Rate Changes
Caroline Street Regular Transient Rates
Garage Current Proposed
No proposed increase. $120.00 $125.00

89



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

Parking Authority of Baltinmore — Parking Facility
Cty (PABOC) Rate | ncrease

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:

The Board is requested to approve and authorize the parking
facility rate increase at the West Street Garage.

AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE:

N A

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION:

The PABC is charged with managing the Cty’'s parking assets.
Proper stewardship of those assets requires that the PABC
realize the best possible return on the City's parking
i nvestnments.

The PABC performed a survey of parking rates in the areas
surrounding the Wst Street Garage. The rate survey confirned
that the fees charged to parkers at this facility are generally
| oner than fees charged at other parking facilities within the
area. To bring the rates charged at the Wst Street Garage in
line with its surrounding facilities, the PABC staff devel oped
the proposed rate change. This rate change was unaninously
approved by the PABC Board of Directors.

Location | Proposed

Transient Proposed Monthly Rate Changes
Rate
Changes
West No Proposed Current Proposed Last change
Street rate changes
Garage
Regular rate (24/7) $110.00 $115.00 12/2012
Restricted access $ 68.00 $70.00 03/2013

(M-F, 5pm — 8am)

Birckhead Lot $ 65.00 $ 70.00 03/2013
Transfer rate (to Wall St. $100.00 $110.00 Never
Garage) Increased
Rooftop rate $125.00 $130.00 Never
(Wall St. garage) Increased

90




AGENDA

BOARD OF ESTIMATES 09/24/2014
TRAVEL REQUESTS
Fund
Nane To Attend Sour ce Anount
Department of Transportation
1. Betty Snopot Designing Cities Conf. Gener al $3, 404. 40
Frank Murphy, * San Franci sco, CA Funds
Jr. Cct. 21 - 25, 2014
Cct. 22 - 26, 2014*
TRAVEL APPROVAL
Depart ment of Transportation
2. WlliamM 2014 Conference of General $  997.20
Johnson M nority Transpor- Funds

tation Oficials

Annual Conference
Atlanta, GA

July 12-16, 2014

(Reg. fee $75.00)

M. Johnson traveled to Atlanta, Ceorgia to attend the 2014
COMIO Annual Conference on July 12-16, 2014. The cost of
the hotel was $169.00 per night, plus hotel taxes of $27.04
per night. M. Johnson paid $39.12 for food and $26.00 for
parking. The airfare in the anmount of $465.00 and the
registration fee in the anmount of $75.00 were pre-paid on a
City-issued credit card assigned to Dhirenda Sinha.
Therefore, M. Johnson will be reinbursed $457. 20.

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

$ 338.00 — Hotel

54. 08 — Hotel Tax
26. 00 - Parking
39.12 — Food and I ncidental s

$ 457.20

91



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Name To Attend Funds Anount

Heal th Departnent — Baltinore Infant and Toddl ers Program

3. Tody C. Zero to Three 29N Federal $4, 336.52
Hai rston-Ful l er National Training Funds
*J oria Valentine Institute
Hol | ywood, FL
Dec. 9-13, 2014
(Reg. Fee $775.00)
(Reg. Fee $859. 00%)

The subsistence rate for this location is $205.00 per night.
The cost of the hotel is $199.00 per night plus hotel taxes
of $21.89 per night. The registration fee for M. Hairston-
Fuller in the amount of $775.00 was pre-paid by Expenditure
Aut hori zation No. 000147736. The registration fee for M.
Valentine in the amunt of $859.00 was pre-paid by
Expendi ture Authorization No. 000148914. The Departnent is
requesting additional subsistence in the anpbunt of $136.00
for food and incidentals for each attendee. Therefore, M.
Hairston-Fuller will be disbursed $1,312.76 and Ms. Val entine
wi |l be disbursed $1, 389. 76.

Departnent of Public Wrks

4. Rudol ph Chow VEFTEC 2014 Wast e $7,715. 83
*Joe Papl auskas Exhi bition and Wat er
Art Shapiro Conf er ence Uility
New Ol eans, LA Funds

Sept. 27 — Cct. 1, 2014
(Reg. Fee $875.00)
*Reg. Fee $1, 075. 00)

The subsistence rate for this location is $179.00 per
night. The hotel cost is $259.00 per night plus $41.20 per
ni ght hotel and occupancy taxes.

The registration fee for M. Chow in the anpbunt of $875.00
was prepaid using a Cty-issued credit card assigned to M.
Lyque O Connor. The disbursenent to M. Chow wll be
$1, 552. 81.

92



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

TRAVEL REQUESTS

Name To Attend Funds Anount

The registration fee for M. Shapiro in the anount of
$875.00 was prepaid wusing a City-issued credit card
assigned to M. Shapiro. The disbursenent to M. Shapiro

wil | be $1, 730.51. No <costs were prepaid for M.
Papl auskas; therefore, the disbursenent to him wll be
$2, 682. 51.

O fice of Engineering and Construction

TRAVEL APPROVAL AND REIMBURSEMENT

5. Harpreet Singh ACE 14 Conference Wat er $2, 480. 59
Bost on, MA Engi n-
June 8 — 12, 2014 eering
(Reg. Fee $980. 00) Funds

M. Singh traveled to Boston, MA to attend the ACE 14
Conf erence on June 8-12, 2014.

M. Singh’s nanme was substituted by the Ofice of
Engi neering & Construction to go to the conference in place
of V5. Madel eine Driscoll, Chi ef of Uility Asset
Managenment Division who was originally scheduled but could
not attend. The subsistence rate for this location is
$300.00 per night. The hotel cost was $238.00 per night
plus hotel taxes of $34.40 per mght for a total of
$1,089.60. The registration in the anpunt of $980.00 was
prepaid using a City-issued credit card assigned to M.

Madel ei ne Driscoll. The reinbursenent to M. Singh wll be
$1, 500. 59.
$ 230.00 — Transportation

1,089.60 — Hotel plus taxes
12.50 — Internet service
47.95 — Taxi

120.54 - Food
$1,500.59

93



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

TRAVEL APPROVAL

Mayor’s of fice of Emergency Managenent

6. Niles Ford Fire Rescue Inter- Gener al $2, 022.55
Nat i onal Conf erence Funds
Dal |l as, TX

Aug. 13-16, 2014
(Reg. fee $756.00)

M. Ford traveled to Dallas Texas to attend the Fire Rescue
| nt ernati onal Conference on August 13-16, 2014.

The subsistence rate for this location is $194.00 per
night. The cost of the hotel was $189.00 per night, plus a
City hotel tax of $13.49 per day, a State occupancy tax of
$11.57 per day, and a tourism fee of $3.78 per day. The
airfare in the anount of $337.70 was pre-paid on a Cty-
issued credit card assigned to M. Tereina Thomas. The
registration fee in the anmbunt of $779.00 was pre-paid on a
City-issued credit card assigned to N les Ford. Therefore,
M. Ford will be reinbursed $905. 85.

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT

$ 756.00 - Hotel
115. 36 — Hotel Taxes
34.49 - Food

$ 905.85

94



AGENDA
BOARD OF ESTIMATES 0972472014

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATION

1. Departnent of Public Wrks - RP 14825, Roofing and Rel ated
Departnent of Recreation & Wrk at Callowhill Pool and
Par ks Cherry Hi Il Bath House

BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 10/22/2014
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 10/22/2014

12:00 NOON
ANNOUNCEMENTS OF BIDS RECEIVED
AND

OPENING OF BIDS, AS SCHEDULED

95



	1-11
	EXTRA WORK ORDERS

	12-18
	19-35
	36-48
	49-59
	60-82
	In connection with the Transfer of Funds, a
	report has been requested
	from the Planning Commission,
	the Director of Finance having reported favorably
	thereon, as required by the provisions

	83-95



